
 

 

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 9 / 2 0    i 

 

 

 

 

 
  



Aboriginal Hostels Limited 
Level 1 Capital Centre 
2–6 Shea Street 
Phillip, ACT 2606 

PO Box 30 
Woden ACT 2606 

Phone: 02 6212 2001 
Email: executive@ahl.gov.au 
Website: ahl.gov.au 

© Aboriginal Hostels Limited 2020 

ISSN: 0313–2129 (Print) 
ISSN: 1447–3410 (Online) 

With the exception of the Commonwealth Coat of Arms, and where otherwise noted, all material presented  
in this document is provided under a Creative Commons Attribution 4.0 Australia licence. 

The details of the relevant licence conditions are available on the Creative Commons website 
(https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/), as is the full legal code for the licence 
(https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/legalcode). 

Use of Aboriginal flag colours is by permission of the original artist, Mr Harold Thomas  
(agreement in relation to past and future use enacted December 2016). 

This document must be attributed as the Aboriginal Hostels Limited Annual Report 2019–20. 

ABORIGINAL AND TORRES STRAIT ISLANDER PEOPLE ARE ADVISED THAT THIS PUBLICATION MAY CONTAIN 
REFERENCES TO PEOPLE WHO HAVE PASSED AWAY. 

ii   A B O R I G I N A L  H O S T E L S  L I M I T E D

https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/
https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/legalcode


A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 9 / 2 0    iii 

z 



 

iv   A B O R I G I N A L  H O S T E L S  L I M I T E D  

 

Letter of transmittal 
 

13 November 2020 

The Hon Ken Wyatt AM MP 
Minister for Indigenous Australians 
Parliament House 
CANBERRA ACT 2600 
 

Dear Minister 

On behalf of the Board of Aboriginal Hostels Limited (AHL), I am pleased to submit our Annual Report  
for the financial year ended 30 June 2020. 

This report was prepared in accordance with section 97 of the Public Governance, Performance and 
Accountability Act 2013 (PGPA Act) and Chapter 2M of the Corporations Act 2001. Under section 97  
of the PGPA Act, AHL is required to provide you a copy of its Annual Report, which includes its  
Financial Report, Directors’ Report and the Independent Auditor’s Report. 

This Annual Report and the audited Financial Statements were approved in accordance with a resolution  
of the AHL Board of Directors on 13 November 2020. 

AHL delivers essential accommodation services to Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander families,  
students and people pursuing life opportunities that are not accessible in their home communities.  
This report covers those activities for the 2019–20 financial year. 

I commend this report to you as a record of AHL’s achievements and compliance. 

Yours sincerely 

 

 

Anthony Ashby  
Chairperson1 
Aboriginal Hostels Limited 

 
Better Lives, Better Futures… 

National Office    
PO Box 30, WODEN ACT 2606  
p 02 6212 2001 ahl.gov.au  

 
1 Mr Ashby’s term as Chairperson commenced on 18 September 2020  



 

 

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 9 / 2 0    v 

 

Guide to the report 
This Annual Report describes the management and performance of Aboriginal Hostels Limited (AHL)  
for the financial year from 1 July 2019 to 30 June 2020. 

It fulfils the reporting requirements set out in legislation, including the Corporations Act 2001 and  
the Public Governance, Performance and Accountability Act 2013, and performance measures set out  
in the Australian Government Portfolio Budget Statements. 

The report is in four parts: 

1. Overview includes messages from the Chairperson and the Chief Executive Officer (CEO),  
and describes AHL’s purpose and service network. 

2. Performance sets out AHL’s planning and reporting framework, and reports on AHL’s performance  
against its Budget performance measures and strategic goals in 2019–20. 

3. Organisation describes the structure, governance and people that determine AHL’s strategic direction, 
accountability and operational outcomes. 

4. Financial Report presents the Directors’ Report and Financial Statements for 2019–20. 

AHL’s current and previous annual reports are available on AHL’s website, ahl.gov.au. 

For more information, or to comment on this Annual Report, please contact AHL by email at 
executive@ahl.gov.au or by telephone on 02 6212 2001. 

  

mailto:executive@ahl.gov.au
tel:0262122001


 

vi   A B O R I G I N A L  H O S T E L S  L I M I T E D  

 

Contents 
Letter of transmittal ............................................................................................................................................................................ iv 
Guide to the report .............................................................................................................................................................................. v 

1 Overview .......................................................................................................................................................... 3 
Message from the Chairperson ....................................................................................................................................................... 4 
Message from the CEO ....................................................................................................................................................................... 5 
About AHL ............................................................................................................................................................................................... 6 

2 Performance ................................................................................................................................................. 11 
Planning and reporting framework ...............................................................................................................................................12 
Accommodation services ................................................................................................................................................................ 14 
Support for Indigenous advancement .........................................................................................................................................17 
Business efficiency and asset management ...............................................................................................................................21 
Financial summary .............................................................................................................................................................................. 23 

3 Organisation ................................................................................................................................................ 27 
Structure ................................................................................................................................................................................................ 28 
Board........................................................................................................................................................................................................ 29 
Executive ................................................................................................................................................................................................ 29 
Governance .......................................................................................................................................................................................... 30 
People ...................................................................................................................................................................................................... 35 

4 Financial Report ......................................................................................................................................... 43 
Directors’ report ................................................................................................................................................................................ 44 
Indemnities and insurance ............................................................................................................................................................... 57 
Australian National Audit Office report ..................................................................................................................................... 58 
Declaration by Aboriginal Hostels Limited Chairperson and Chief Financial Officer ............................................... 61 
Financial Statements .......................................................................................................................................................................... 62 

5 Compliance Index ...................................................................................................................................... 97 
Appendix A: List of Requirements – Commonwealth Companies ................................................................................... 98 
Index .......................................................................................................................................................................................................102 

 

 



 

 

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 9 / 2 0    1 

 

Tables and figures 
 
Tables 

Table 1: Occupancy rate overall, 2019–20 .................................................................................................................................. 15 
Table 2: Occupancy rate by accommodation segment, 2019–20...................................................................................... 15 
Table 3: Distribution of bed nights available, 2019–20 .......................................................................................................... 16 
Table 4: Business efficiency and asset management initiatives, 2019–20 ..................................................................... 22 
Table 5: Sources of operating income, 2019–20 ..................................................................................................................... 23 
Table 6: Operating income, 2017–18 to 2019–20 ($m) ......................................................................................................... 23 
Table 7: Operating expenditure by location, 2019–20 .......................................................................................................... 24 
Table 8: Capital expenditure by location, 2019–20 ................................................................................................................ 24 
Table 9: Ecologically sustainable development activities .................................................................................................... 34 
Table 10: Indigenous employees ................................................................................................................................................... 35 
Table 11: All ongoing employees .................................................................................................................................................... 36 
Table 12: All non-ongoing employees .......................................................................................................................................... 37 
Table 13: All ongoing employees, previous reporting period ............................................................................................. 38 
Table 14: All non-ongoing employees, previous reporting period ................................................................................... 39 
Table 15: Work health and safety statistics, 2017–18 to 2019–20 ...................................................................................... 41 
Table 16: Details of Directors, 2019–20 ......................................................................................................................................46 
Table 17: Remuneration of key management personnel, 2019–20 ................................................................................... 53 
Table 18: Audit, Risk and Finance Committee, 2019–20 ....................................................................................................... 55 
 

Figures 
Figure 1: Service delivery network at 30 June 2020 ................................................................................................................ 8 
Figure 2: Planning and reporting framework in 2019–20 ...................................................................................................... 12 
Figure 3: Portfolio Budget Statements outcomes and program in 2019–20 ................................................................ 13 
Figure 4: Organisational structure at 30 June 2020.............................................................................................................. 28 
  



 

2   A B O R I G I N A L  H O S T E L S  L I M I T E D  

 

 
 
 

 

  



 

 

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 9 / 2 0    3 

 

OVERVIEW 
  



 

4   A B O R I G I N A L  H O S T E L S  L I M I T E D  

 

Message from the Chairperson 
 

Over the past year, Aboriginal Hostels Limited continued with its agenda to improve the quality of its hostel 
accommodation, to strengthen governance and accountability, and to increase usage by Indigenous Australians. 

It has been a challenging year, with the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic being felt in many  
areas of AHL’s business, which relies heavily on the movement of staff and residents into and between  
hostels around the country on a daily basis. I am pleased to say that AHL acted quickly to put in place  
measures to protect our residents and staff.  

The coming year will be one of renewal and refocus, which began  
with the appointment of four new Directors to the Board in late 2019  
and early 2020, as well as a new CEO and Executive Management Team.  

As I conclude my term as Chairperson, I would like to take this opportunity to thank my fellow Directors,  
the Executive, and all of AHL’s dedicated staff for their continued hard work and commitment to  
providing safe, comfortable, affordable accommodation that meets the needs of Aboriginal and Torres  
Strait Islander people across Australia. 
 
 
Dr Susan Gordon AM 
Chairperson2 

 
  

 
2 Dr Sue Gordon’s term as Chairperson ended on 10 September 2020 



 

 

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 9 / 2 0    5 

 

Message from the CEO 
 

Having taken up the role of CEO in March 2020, I have made  
it a priority to set a clear strategic agenda for the company going forward.  
This includes responding to an increasingly difficult operating environment  
and financial outlook, both of which are placing pressure on AHL’s ability  
to maintain core services into the future.  

I will be working closely with the Board, my Executive team and staff, as well as at the Ministerial level,  
to identify solutions going forward to ensure AHL maintains its place as a lead accommodation provider  
for Indigenous Australians. 

The timing of my commencement has meant that interstate travel to visit hostels has had to be postponed.  
I look forward to meeting with as many staff and residents as I can, as soon as circumstances allow. 

I would like to take the opportunity to thank Mr Tony Usher for his leadership and dedication during his term  
as CEO. I also like to pay tribute to Dr Sue Gordon AM, who as Chair since 2015 has set such a strong example  
of commitment to putting Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander people at the forefront of our efforts. 
 
 
Dave Chalmers AO, CSC 
Chief Executive Officer  



 

6   A B O R I G I N A L  H O S T E L S  L I M I T E D  

 

About AHL 
AHL is a not-for-profit company wholly owned by the Australian Government, 
with an independent non-executive Board of Directors. 

Each year, AHL provides a place to stay for more than 20,000 Aboriginal and Torres Strait  
Islander men, women and children. 

Residents are charged a tariff that is affordable for recipients of Australian Government income support. 
Through an annual appropriation, the Australian Government provides funds to cover the gap between  
tariff income and the cost of providing hostel services. 

AHL is one of the largest Australian Government providers of employment and training  
for Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander people, with 49 per cent of the company’s workforce  
identifying as Indigenous as at 30 June 2020. 

 

AHL’s purpose 

AHL’s purpose is to provide safe, comfortable, culturally appropriate  
and affordable short term accommodation for Indigenous Australians  
who must live away from home to access services, education  
and economic opportunities. 

 

AHL’s services 
Across a network of hostels, AHL provides accommodation and meals in an environment which supports  
the cultural wellbeing of residents, including through strong relationships with local Indigenous service providers 
and referral agencies. AHL builds and creates partnerships that help to maximise the use of our facilities. 

AHL’s hostel network is segmented into three service categories: multipurpose; education  
(including secondary and tertiary education); and health and medical. 

Multipurpose 
21 facilities, 1,095 beds, 63 per cent of capacity 

Multipurpose hostels provide accommodation in towns and cities for individuals and families awaiting  
housing, seeking employment, or meeting general business and other commitments away from their  
homes and communities. 

Multipurpose hostels generally provide short‑stay accommodation, but some residents stay longer term  
until they are able to access long-term accommodation elsewhere. 

  



 

 

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 9 / 2 0    7 

 

Secondary and tertiary education 
12 facilities, 284 beds, 17 per cent of capacity 

Secondary education hostels provide a safe, comfortable environment for secondary students while they  
attend high school to pursue their educational goals, including the Year 12 certificate and transition to higher 
education and training. 

ABSTUDY assistance is available to help with the cost of secondary education hostel accommodation. 

Tertiary education hostels provide accommodation for Indigenous students who undertake higher  
education and training — opening doors to degrees, diplomas and employment opportunities. 

Health and medical 
12 facilities, 350 beds, 20 per cent of capacity 

Health and medical hostels cater for Indigenous people who need to be away from home to access  
medical treatment, including renal dialysis, and antenatal or postnatal care for mothers and babies. 

Financial assistance and help with transport are available through state and territory  
patient‑assisted travel schemes. 

  



 

8   A B O R I G I N A L  H O S T E L S  L I M I T E D  

 

AHL’s network 
AHL’s network covers areas of greatest need, so that Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Australians  
in urban, regional and remote communities can access services in the areas of education, training,  
employment and health. 

AHL’s services are managed by its National Office in Canberra, and delivered through  
its network of accommodation facilities (Figure 1: Service delivery network at 30 June 2020). 

Figure 1: Service delivery network at 30 June 2020  

  

LEGEND 
AP — Antenatal and Postnatal 
M — Medical 
MP — Multipurpose 
R — Renal 
SE — Secondary education 
TET — Tertiary education and training 

  



 

 

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 9 / 2 0    9 

 

CANBERRA 
National Office 

QUEENSLAND 
Brisbane 
Elley Bennett Hostel TET 
Yumba Hostel MP 

Cairns 
Kuiyam Hostel MP 

Mackay 
Mackay Hostel MP 

Mount Isa 
Kabalulumana Hostel M 

Rockhampton 
Neville Bonner Hostel MP 

Thursday Island 
Canon Boggo Pilot Hostel SE 
Jumula Dubbins Hostel MP 

Townsville 
Iris Clay Hostel MP 
Tonky Logan Hostel R 

SOUTH EASTERN AUSTRALIA 
Dubbo 
Grey Street Hostel SE 

Melbourne 
William T Onus Hostel MP 

Newcastle 
Durungaling Hostel TET 
Kirinari Hostel—Newcastle (boys only) SE 

Sydney 
Biala Hostel (girls only) SE 
Kirinari Hostel—Sydney (boys only) SE 
Tony Mundine Hostel TET 

Tamworth 
Tamworth Hostel MP 

SOUTHERN CENTRAL AUSTRALIA 
Adelaide 
Luprina Hostel MP 
Mulgunya Hostel M 
Nindee Hostel MP 

Alice Springs 
Alyerre Hostel M/R 
Apmere Mwerre Visitor Park MP 
Ayiparinya Hostel MP 
Sid Ross Hostel M 
Topsy Smith Hostel R 

Tennant Creek 
Wangkana Kari Hostel MP 
Tennant Creek Student Accommodation Centre SE 

TOP END 
Darwin 
Daisy Yarmirr Hostel MP 
Galawu Hostel MP 
Gudang Dalba Hostel AP 
Nagandji Nagandji‑Ba Hostel R 
Silas Roberts Hostel MP 

Katherine 
Corroboree Hostel MP 
Fordimail Student Hostel SE 
Katherine Women’s Medical Hostel AP 

Kununurra 
Kununurra Hostel SE 

Nhulunbuy 
Nhulunbuy Hostel MP 

Wadeye 
Kardu Darrikardu Numida Hostel SE 

WESTERN AUSTRALIA 
Broome 
Broome Hostel R 

Derby 
Kabayji Booroo Hostel MP 

Kalgoorlie 
Trilby Cooper Hostel MP 

Perth 
Allawah Grove Hostel MP 
Derbal Bidjar Hostel M 

South Hedland 
South Hedland Hostel M/R 

 



 

10   A B O R I G I N A L  H O S T E L S  L I M I T E D  

 

 

  



 

 

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 9 / 2 0    11 

 

PERFORMANCE 
  



 

12   A B O R I G I N A L  H O S T E L S  L I M I T E D  

 

Planning and reporting framework 
AHL’s strategic planning and performance reporting framework guides the company in meeting its objectives. In 
2019–20, the central element of that framework was the 2019–2023 Corporate Plan, as shown in Figure 2. 

Figure 2: Planning and reporting framework in 2019–20 

 

 



 

 

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 9 / 2 0    13 

 

In 2019–20, AHL contributed to the objectives of the Prime Minister and Cabinet portfolio through its  
Company Operated Hostels program under Outcome 1, as set out in the Portfolio Budget Statements  
(Figure 3). AHL contributes to improved results for Indigenous Australians by supporting school attendance, 
employment opportunities and community safety through its core accommodation services. 

Figure 3: Portfolio Budget Statements outcomes and program in 2019–20 

 

Aboriginal 
Hostels 
Limited 

Outcome 1 

Improved access to education, employment, health and other services for 
Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander people  
travelling or relocating, through the operation of temporary  
hostel accommodation services. 

Program 1.1 

Company Operated Hostels — Objective: To provide temporary accommodation 
for Indigenous Australians who must live away  
from home to access services and economic opportunities. 

Performance measure 
Occupancy level as a percentage of resident bed nights  
available per annum (target: 70%). 



 

14   A B O R I G I N A L  H O S T E L S  L I M I T E D  

 

Accommodation services 

Performance Measures 
Government priorities for Indigenous Australians  

• Occupancy level as a percentage of resident bed nights available per annum (target: 70%). 

 
AHL Corporate Plan 

• Minimum 70% occupancy rate 

• Number of residents accommodated (measured as unique occasions of stay) 

• Minimum 80% resident satisfaction rating. 

 

Achievements in 2019–20 
AHL’s network occupancy rose in 2019–20. At 67 per cent (65 per cent in 2018–19),  
full-year occupancy was marginally below AHL’s target of 70 per cent. 

The COVID-19 pandemic saw restrictions on new residents from March 2020, and beds taken offline to ensure 
social distancing. Despite these impacts, overall utilisation remained strong, with 20,054 Indigenous men, women 
and children staying with AHL in 2019–20 (23,255 in 2018-19). 

The 67 per cent occupancy result was driven by ongoing strong demand for homelessness and medical 
accommodation. AHL’s multipurpose and medical hostels continued to be the highest performing 
accommodation segments, while the education segment performed below expectation. 

Actions to address low occupancy, particularly at secondary education hostels, were constrained  
by COVID-19 travel restrictions and border closures.  

As a result of lockdown measures in place across the network, AHL did not conduct a resident  
satisfaction survey in 2019–20. 

Tables 1–3 illustrate occupancy rates and beds available in 2019–20.  



 

 

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 9 / 2 0    15 

 

Table 1: Occupancy rate overall, 2019–20 

Performance measure 
Available 

bed nights 
Occupied 

bed nights 

PBS target 
occupancy 

(%) 

Actual 
occupancy 

(%) 

Occupancy level as a percentage of 
resident bed nights available 

557,986 375,719 70% 67% 

 
 

Table 2: Occupancy rate by accommodation segment, 2019–20 

Accommodation category Occupancy (%) 

Health and medical 77% 

Multipurpose 68% 

Secondary education 47% 

Tertiary education and training 52% 

 
  



 

16   A B O R I G I N A L  H O S T E L S  L I M I T E D  

 

Table 3: Distribution of bed nights available, 2019–20 

Distribution category Bed nights 

Type of accommodation  

Health 109,940 

Multipurpose 373,350 

Secondary education 52,892 

Tertiary education and training 21,804 

Location by region  

Queensland 133,315 

South Eastern Australia 48,734 

Southern Central Australia 147,432 

Top End 134,613 

Western Australia 93,892 

Location by remoteness  

Regional 175,541 

Remote or very remote 272,165 

Urban 110,280 

Total 557,986 

 
  



 

 

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 9 / 2 0    17 

 

Support for Indigenous advancement 

Education and school attendance 

Performance Measures 

Government priorities for Indigenous Australians  

• Improve results for Indigenous Australians, including in relation to school attendance,  
employment and community safety 

• Improved access to education, employment, health and other services for Aboriginal  
and Torres Strait Islander people travelling or relocating, through the operation  
of temporary hostel accommodation services. 

 

AHL Corporate Plan 

• Implementation of secondary education strategy 

• Increase in secondary student enrolments (measured as occupancy rate) 

• Number of children staying in multipurpose facilities (and attending school). 

 
Achievements in 2019–20 

233 students stayed in AHL’s secondary education hostels in 2019–20 while attending high school away from 
home (251 in 2018–19). A further 673 children (5 to 16 years old) who stayed with parents at multipurpose hostels 
were required to attend primary or secondary school in order to comply with AHL’s Conditions of Stay,  
which require school enrolment and attendance for children staying more than one week (761 in 2018–19). 

AHL’s secondary education hostels met or exceeded national Indigenous student school attendance averages 
during the reporting period. 

Secondary education strategy 

As part of its 2019–20 Secondary Education Strategy, AHL trialled a number of new initiatives in two  
of its Northern Territory student hostels in Katherine and Tennant Creek.  

Following service reviews at both sites in late 2019, AHL put in place new operating frameworks  
and partnered with a number of key stakeholders to strengthen its engagement with schools,  
families and communities, and drive improved student outcomes. Based on review recommendations,  
these activities focussed on: 

• Collaboration with the Australian Childhood Foundation to strengthen AHL’s  
service model, including training and professional development for staff 

• Strengthening strategic ties with local Aboriginal organisations in both Katherine  
and Tennant Creek to support students and help them maintain strong connections  
with their culture 

 



 

18   A B O R I G I N A L  H O S T E L S  L I M I T E D  

 

• Strengthening ties and working in close partnership with Tennant Creek and Katherine High Schools, as well as 
outlying remote schools. The main driver of this partnership was the establishment of a Strategic Reference 
Group in both locations, jointly chaired by AHL’s Heads of Boarding and the Principals at each High School. 
These Reference Groups are a key initiative to ensure an effective and ongoing partnership is maintained 
between AHL, schools and Northern Territory Education staff, in achieving and sustaining student attendance, 
retention and attainment. 

In both locations, these connections are directly supporting students’ full participation in, and benefits from,  
the educational and cultural opportunities available to them. 

In mid-2020, AHL put in place a more targeted Secondary Education Action Plan, which focusses on  
engagement and student recruitment to build enrolments and strengthen student support initiatives  
across its nine secondary education hostels.  

The Action Plan addresses priorities across the following categories:  

1. Student Welfare 

2. Education Support 

3. Staffing & Staff Training 

4. Hostel Facilities & Operations 

5. Student Enrolments, Retention & Attainment  

6. Community & Stakeholder Engagement 

7. Communication & Marketing 

8. National Boarding Standards 

9. Review & Continuous Improvement 



 

 

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 9 / 2 0    19 

 

Healthy and safe communities 

Performance Measures 

Government priorities for Indigenous Australians  

• Improve results for Indigenous Australians, including in relation to school attendance,  
employment and community safety 

• Improved access to education, employment, health and other services  
for Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander people travelling or relocating, through  
the operation of temporary hostel accommodation services. 

 

AHL Corporate Plan 

• Meet duty of care standards and legislative requirements 

• Extend child protection and working with vulnerable people frameworks 

• Expand presence in areas of greater accommodation need, including Darwin and Tennant Creek, NT 

• Develop and implement a demonstration project in Darwin to deliver tailored levels of  
service to medical residents. 

 

Achievements in 2019–20 

Child Protection Framework 

With the assistance of the National Office of Child Safety, AHL’s Child Protection Framework, originally  
published in 2017–18, was substantially revised ahead of a planned relaunch in late 2020. Key documents  
within the Framework were rationalised and updated to ensure their alignment with the Council of Australian 
Governments National Principles for Child Safe Organisations and the Commonwealth Child Safe Framework. 

The face-to-face training program to support the Framework, as outlined in AHL’s 2019–20  
Child Protection Roadmap, was suspended due to continuing COVID-19 travel restrictions. Instead, delivery  
of a new Managing Critical Child Protection Incidents remote training module was implemented with staff in 
AHL’s nine secondary education hostels. 

A benchmarking survey was also undertaken with managers in secondary education hostels to help inform 
future training plans and promote awareness of the upcoming relaunch of AHL’s framework, until such time 
as face-to-face training can resume.  

Addressing homelessness in Tennant Creek 

AHL’s Wangkana Kari hostel continued to meet high demand for homelessness and medical accommodation  
in Tennant Creek, supported by a comprehensive service agreement with local support agencies and 
Affordability Trial funding to prevent residents who are unable to pay tariff returning to homelessness. 

Occupancy was impacted by COVID-19 restrictions from March through to May 2020, which saw all  
AHL hostels cease taking new bookings, and beds taken offline to ensure adequate social distancing  
in rooms for current residents. 

Despite this, more than 300 residents utilised the facility during the reporting period. Affordability Trial funding 
has meant that 137 medical and homeless residents who would otherwise have returned to homelessness, 
overcrowded housing or rough sleeping, were able to maintain safe and secure accommodation. 



 

20   A B O R I G I N A L  H O S T E L S  L I M I T E D  

 

AHL continued to provide local employment opportunities, with 21 staff working across the homelessness  
and student accommodation facilities, 14 of whom (66%) were Indigenous. 

Both services have secured Indigenous Advancement Strategy funding for a further three years from  
1 July 2020. This funding includes provision to continue the Affordability Trial as a permanent measure  
for the next three years. 

Responding to accommodation needs in Darwin 

Designed to provide a specialised response to homelessness pressures in Darwin, specifically rough sleepers,  
the Galawu homelessness project was extended with the Northern Territory Government to December 2020.  

While impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic, which saw large numbers of Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander 
people leave Darwin to return to their home communities, the hostel continued to meet high demand for 
accommodation, with occupancy rates close to 80% for the majority of the reporting period.  

AHL worked closely with the Northern Territory Government and the three referral partners involved  
in the project (Larrakia Nation, City of Darwin Council and Danila Dilba Health Service) to strengthen  
and refine referral protocols and external support arrangements for those residents requiring more  
intensive case management.  

Addressing medical residents’ nutritional and amenity needs 

This demonstration project, based in Daisy Yarmirr Hostel in Darwin, commenced in late 2019 to develop  
best-practice responses to issues raised by key renal and medical stakeholders, as well as a 2019 Deeble Institute 
Issues Paper which found that more needs to be done to respond to the needs of longer-term renal patients 
staying in medical and multipurpose hostels. 

AHL engaged PwC Indigenous Consulting in Darwin to assist in leading this project. An advisory group of  
high-level renal and medical experts has continued to meet since January 2020. Site visits to Daisy Yarmirr,  
as well as a renal dietician in-service for staff, were held ahead of the introduction of COVID-19 restrictions.  
A number of planned resident-focused workshops were suspended while restrictions remained in place  
and were rescheduled to later in 2020.  

During 2020–21, the project will move into production of a best practice guide for staff and renal residents, 
addressing specific requirements in relation to appropriate food and nutrition, amenity, cultural connectedness 
and in-reach arrangements for services, to facilitate more active support of their clients staying at AHL hostels. 

  



 

 

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 9 / 2 0    21 

 

Business efficiency and asset management 

Performance Measures 
AHL Corporate Plan 

• Improved work health and safety indicators 

• Implementation of Strategic Asset Management Plan 

• Implementation of ICT Strategy. 

Achievements in 2019–20 
Table 4 outlines key activities in 2019–20 supporting improved business efficiency  
and asset management objectives. 



 

22   A B O R I G I N A L  H O S T E L S  L I M I T E D  

 

Table 4: Business efficiency and asset management initiatives, 2019–20 

Objective Activity 

Improved work 
health and  
safety indicators  

A benchmarking analysis of AHL’s Lost Time Injury Frequency Rates (LTIFR) and Serious 
Claims Frequency Rates against comparative data from Safe Work Australia (SWA) for  
the Accommodation and Food Services Industry from 2018–19 to 2019–20 showed that: 

• AHL’s LTIFR increased over both years, and is higher than the SWA Accommodation 
and Food Services industry LTIFR 

• none of AHL’s Lost Time Injuries became workers’ compensation claims 

• AHL’s early intervention strategy is preventing lost time injuries from  
becoming workers compensation claims 

• AHL’s Serious Claims Frequency Rate increased for both years, but is below  
the SWA Accommodation and Food Services industry benchmark. 

Continuous improvement initiatives implemented during the period include: 

• Work Health and Safety (WHS) Plan 2020–21 

• Hostel specific Induction package 

• Workplace Inspections checklists 

• WHS Risk Registers 

• promotion of Employee Assistance Programs (EAP) to all staff, including improved 
arrangements for staff to access Indigenous specialists if required. 

Implementation  
of Asset 
Management 
Plan 

A comprehensive Asset Management Plan has been implemented to effectively manage 
AHL’s network of assets across Australia. The Plan provides direction to operate  
and maintain AHL hostel facilities in the most cost effective manner, while maintaining  
fit for purpose facilities to meet AHL’s resident requirements. Hostel Accommodation 
Standards have been incorporated into the Plan. 

Implementation 
of ICT Strategy 

Significant new measures were put in place to upgrade AHL’s IT environment,  
usability and IT security, including: 

• review of AHL’s compliance with the Australian Cyber Security Centre’s Essential Eight 
ICT Security maturity model 

• staff cyber-security awareness program 

• upgrades to back-end systems, software platforms and desktop equipment 

• rollout of computer labs at secondary and tertiary education hostels. 

 

  



 

 

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 9 / 2 0    23 

 

Financial summary 
This section provides an overview of AHL’s income and expenditure in 2019–20. The audited  
Financial Statements are provided in Part 4 of the Annual Report. 

Income 
In 2019–20, of AHL’s $54.7 million operating income, 66 per cent came from the Australian Government  
and 25 per cent was generated through tariffs collected from residents. 

The remaining income comprised funding from the Australian Government and state and territory governments 
to operate hostels on behalf of other agencies (8 per cent) and interest earned from investments in term 
deposits (1 per cent). 

Table 5 shows where AHL’s income came from in 2019–20. 

Table 6 includes information from the previous two reporting periods for comparison. 

Table 5: Sources of operating income, 2019–20 

Source $m % 

Australian Government appropriation 36.2 66 

Hostel accommodation revenue 13.8 25 

Other government funding3 4.0 8 

Interest and other 0.7 1 

Total operating income 54.7 100 
3 Operational grants received from the Northern Territory Government and Australian Government to operate hostels on their 
behalf. 

Table 6: Operating income, 2017–18 to 2019–20 ($m) 

Source 2017–18 2018–19 2019–20 

Australian Government — appropriation 36.6 36.3 36.2 

Hostel accommodation revenue 16.4 14.8 13.8 

Australian Government — other funding agreements 4.4 0.9 1.7 

State and territory governments 2.7 2.8 2.3 

Interest and other 0.5 0.6 0.7 

Total 60.6 55.4 54.7 

 
  



 

24   A B O R I G I N A L  H O S T E L S  L I M I T E D  

 

Expenditure 
AHL’s total operating expenditure for 2019–20 was $57.9 million. 

AHL’s capital expenditure for 2019–20 was $2.9 million. 

Tables 7 and 8 show where AHL’s income was spent in 2019–20. 

Table 7: Operating expenditure by location, 2019–20 

Location $m % 

NSW 4.7 8% 

VIC 0.8 1% 

QLD 11.0 19% 

WA 8.0 14% 

SA 1.7 3% 

ACT (National Office) 11.9 21% 

NT 19.8 34% 

Total 57.9 100% 

 

Table 8: Capital expenditure by location, 2019–20 

Location $m % 

NSW 0.11 4% 

VIC 0.02 1% 

QLD 0.86 29% 

WA 0.17 5% 

SA 0.05 2% 

ACT (National Office) 0.45 15% 

NT 1.29 44% 

Total 2.93 100% 

 
 
 
 
  



 

 

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 9 / 2 0    25 

 

  



 

26   A B O R I G I N A L  H O S T E L S  L I M I T E D  

 

 
  



 

 

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 9 / 2 0    27 

 

ORGANISATION 
  



 

28   A B O R I G I N A L  H O S T E L S  L I M I T E D  

 

Structure 
Figure 4 shows the structure of the organisation at 30 June 2020. 

Figure 4: Organisational structure at 30 June 2020 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



 

 

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 9 / 2 0    29 

 

Board 
The Board of Directors is responsible for the overall corporate governance and successful operation of AHL,  
and is accountable to the Minister. 

In carrying out its governance role, the Board ensures that AHL complies with its contractual, statutory  
and other legal obligations. The powers and duties of the Board are specified in AHL’s Constitution  
and in legislation. 

Key accountabilities and matters reserved for the Board include: 

• setting and reviewing objectives, goals and strategic direction and assessing performance  
against those benchmarks 

• ensuring that AHL is financially sound and has appropriate financial reporting practices 

• ensuring that a process is in place to maintain the integrity of internal controls, risk management, delegations 
of authority, and financial and management information systems 

• appointing, supporting and evaluating the CEO 

• ensuring high business standards and ethical conduct, and fostering a culture of compliance  
and accountability 

• reporting to the Minister on the Board’s stewardship of AHL and monitoring its achievement  
against the Corporate Plan 

• ensuring that AHL submits an annual report that is compliant with the Public Governance, Performance and 
Accountability Act 2013. 

The Chairperson is responsible for ensuring that the Board receives accurate, timely and clear information  
to enable the directors to analyse and constructively critique the performance of AHL and its management.  
The Chairperson is responsible for representing the Board to the Minister. 

The Company Secretary is an ancillary role of the Chief Financial Officer (CFO), appointed by the CEO.  
The Company Secretary is responsible for developing and maintaining information systems that enable  
the Board to fulfil its role. The Company Secretary is also responsible for ensuring compliance with Board 
procedures and provides advice to the Board, through the Chairperson, on governance matters. 

Executive 
The Executive Management Team implements the Board’s strategic direction and oversees governance  
in AHL’s daily operations. 

The key management personnel are: 

• Chief Executive Officer — Mr Dave Chalmers AO, CSC 

• Chief Financial Officer and Company Secretary — Mr Dermot Walsh FCPA, MAICD  
(commenced July 2020) 

• General Manager Operations — Mr Bob Harvey PSM 

 
  



 

30   A B O R I G I N A L  H O S T E L S  L I M I T E D  

 

Governance 
AHL is accountable to the Australian community, through the Australian Parliament, for the effective  
delivery of its accommodation services and administration. AHL’s governance framework is built on  
principles of accountability, leadership, executive instruction, quality control and duty of care for residents. 

Legal framework 
AHL is a wholly owned Australian Government company within the portfolio of the Prime Minister and Cabinet. 

From 1 July 2019 to 30 June 2020, the Minister responsible for AHL was the Hon. Ken Wyatt AM MP,  
Minister for Indigenous Australians. 

The Minister did not issue any directions to AHL, and AHL was not subject to any general government  
policy orders, in 2019–20. 

AHL complies with all relevant legislation, including the: 

• Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Act 2005 

• Archives Act 1983 

• Auditor-General Act 1997 

• Commonwealth Electoral Act 1918 

• Corporations Act 2001 

• Environment Protection and Biodiversity Conservation Act 1999 

• Fair Work Act 2009 

• Freedom of Information Act 1982 

• Privacy Act 1988 

• Public Governance, Performance and Accountability Act 2013 

• Public Interest Disclosure Act 2013 

• Public Service Act 1999 

• Remuneration Tribunal Act 1973 

• Safety, Rehabilitation and Compensation Act 1988 

• Work Health and Safety Act 2011. 

Business structure 
AHL is a wholly owned Commonwealth company, limited by guarantee. It does not have any subsidiaries  
and is not a government business enterprise. The Australian Government, through the Minister, is the sole 
member of the company. 

AHL is incorporated under the Corporations Act 2001. 



 

 

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 9 / 2 0    31 

 

Internal control framework 
The AHL Board is responsible for determining AHL’s overall internal control framework and for reviewing  
its effectiveness — recognising that no cost-effective internal control system will prevent all errors  
and irregularities. 

AHL’s internal control processes are intended to provide reasonable assurance on: 

• the effectiveness and efficiency of operations and programs 

• the reliability of financial reporting 

• compliance with applicable laws and regulations. 

Risk management 
During 2019–20, AHL maintained its proactive approach to risk management through a comprehensive 
Enterprise Risk Management (ERM) Framework. 

ERM is embedded as a structured, consistent and continuous process across AHL at the strategic  
and operational levels, and is applied to individual project areas to identify, assess, respond  
to and report on opportunities and threats that affect the achievement of AHL’s business objectives. 

Risk tolerances are set at an appropriate level for the company, with reference to the company’s  
Risk Management Plan. Within this framework, AHL’s Risk Appetite Statement establishes the degree  
of risk exposure that the company is willing to accept in pursuit of its goals. 

Regular review mechanisms during 2019–20 included: 

• the annual review of AHL’s ERM Framework as part of the continual improvement process  
set out in AS ISO 31000:2018 

• quarterly reviews of AHL’s Enterprise Risk Register by the Audit, Risk and Finance Committee,  
and presented to quarterly Board meetings 

• an annual full assessment of risks, controls and strategies by the Audit, Risk and Finance Committee, and 
presented to the Board 

• regular Board appraisal of mitigation strategies for significant risks 

• a comprehensive internal audit program across all areas of the organisation’s business. 

AHL’s Enterprise Risk Framework was substantially revised during 2019–20. The process included reviewing  
and updating AHL’s Risk Management Plan and the Risk Appetite Statement. It also included reviewing  
and revising subsidiary risk registers to inform the Enterprise Risk Register update. New and emerging risks  
have seen the addition of new subsidiary registers, including for COVID-19. 

Active mitigation strategies were put in place against risks outside tolerance to ensure each is brought  
within tolerance, including: 

i. Finance and Legal — Secondary student enrolments 
ii. Duty of Care — Amenity standards 
iii. Duty of Care — Vulnerable persons at hostels 
iv. Infrastructure & IT — ICT security. 

 
A 2020–22 Fraud Risk Control Plan and Fraud Risk Policy was developed and fraud awareness training for all staff 
will be rolled out early in 2020–21.  



 

32   A B O R I G I N A L  H O S T E L S  L I M I T E D  

 

External scrutiny 
No reports on AHL were made by the Auditor‑General, parliamentary committees, the Commonwealth 
Ombudsman, the Office of the Australian Information Commissioner, or the Australian Securities  
and Investments Commission during 2019–20. 

AHL notified the Fair Work Ombudsman (FWO) on 5 March 2020 that it had identified an incorrect application 
of an undertaking in relation to AHL’s 2017 Enterprise Agreement, which had resulted in underpayments to APS1 
staff up to the time the issue was identified in 2019. AHL notified affected employees of the underpayment issue 
in September 2019, and provided advice on the steps being taken to remediate. AHL also notified the  
Australian Taxation Office, the Community and Public Sector Union, and the United Workers Union. 

No judicial decisions or decisions of administrative tribunals made during 2019–20 significantly affected,  
or may significantly affect, the operations of AHL. 

The Australian National Audit Office audits the records and financial statements of AHL in accordance  
with the Public Governance, Performance and Accountability Act 2013. 

  



 

 

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 9 / 2 0    33 

 

Ethical standards 
Each AHL director agrees to abide by the code of conduct in the Board’s Governance Charter on: 

• commitment and knowledge 

• conduct in Board meetings 

• confidentiality and collegiality 

• relationship with management. 

AHL employees are bound by standards of ethical behaviour communicated by the Australian Public Service 
Values, Employment Principles and Code of Conduct. AHL promotes fraud awareness and ethical behaviour  
to all employees. 

AHL’s values and standards are embedded throughout all levels of the organisation as part of AHL's Cultural 
Statement, designed to foster a sense of pride and commitment in delivering services for Indigenous Australians:  

Professional  
Respectful  
Open  
Understanding  
Dedicated 
 

Ecologically sustainable development 
Section 516A of the Environment Protection and Biodiversity Conservation Act 1999 requires  
Australian Government agencies to report against the core criteria: 

• how agencies accord with and contribute to ecologically sustainable development 

• the impact of agencies’ activities on the natural environment, how that impact  
is mitigated and how it will be further mitigated. 

Table 9 details AHL’s response to the criteria. 
  



 

34   A B O R I G I N A L  H O S T E L S  L I M I T E D  

 

Table 9: Ecologically sustainable development activities 

Reporting 
requirement 

AHL response 

How AHL accords with 
and contributes to the 
principles of 
ecologically 
sustainable 
development 

All newly built AHL hostels must meet minimum mandatory building requirements, 
as determined by the National Construction Code, in particular the Building Code of 
Australia. These minimum standards include statutory requirements around energy 
efficiency and sustainability with the requirement being to reduce carbon and 
greenhouse gas emissions. With each new development, AHL engages private 
consultants who assess the intended building’s energy use  
(water, thermal performance and energy).  

AHL continues to focus on identifying and embedding better practices  
in the sustainable management of energy, water and waste. 

Activities that affect 
the environment 

AHL’s core function — accommodation — consumes energy, water and materials, 
such as packaging, that contribute to landfill, pollution and greenhouse gas 
emissions. Energy is required to power AHL’s offices and hostels and provide  
hot water, power for cooking and air conditioning. 

AHL staff and residents are being made aware of rising energy bills and are being 
encouraged to make adjustments to their behaviour to reduce carbon emissions.  

Measures taken to 
minimise the effect of 
activities on the 
environment 

AHL applies environmental principles in procurement, particularly for its capital 
works program. 

AHL is in the process of reviewing and repairing its photovoltaic systems to ensure 
all are working to maximum efficiency, and is considering further expansion of these 
systems across the hostel network. 

AHL is in the process of replacing all incandescent light bulbs with LED bulbs. 

AHL encourages staff to adopt sustainable waste management practices,  
and educates residents in minimising energy use and to follow good  
recycling practices. 

Each time AHL conducts upgrade works or refurbishment projects, energy 
efficiency gains in the design and products chosen are considered. 

Mechanisms for 
reviewing and 
increasing the 
effectiveness of 
measures to minimise 

AHL is currently conducting an energy audit to identify areas of potential efficiency 
gains and financial benefit. 

 
  



 

 

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 9 / 2 0    35 

 

People 

Performance Measures 
AHL Corporate Plan 

• Workforce strategy indicators: 

o maintain minimum 60% Indigenous employment 

o targeted recruitment of suitably skilled/qualified hostel staff. 

• Work Health & Safety indicators: 

o reduce staff injury incidents 

o reduce Comcare reportable incidents 

o reduce/maintain Comcare premium in line with APS comparator agencies. 

 

Achievements in 2019–20 
AHL staff are integral to delivering safe, comfortable and culturally appropriate accommodation services  
to Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Australians. AHL strongly supports workplace diversity, recognising  
the value of the diverse knowledge, skills, backgrounds and perspectives that people bring to their work. 

Staff profile 
AHL employed 240 full-time and 66 part-time staff (a total of 306) at 30 June 2020. 

Tables 10–14 show details of AHL’s staffing as at 30 June 2020. With an average staffing level (ASL) equivalent  
of 326 in 2019–20, AHL remains well within its ASL cap of 386. 

AHL’s staffing profile included strong representation of Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander people  
(49 per cent of the total workforce) and women (58 per cent). 

Table 10: Indigenous employees 

Indigenous Employees 

Measure Male Female Total 

Number 52 97 149 

Proportion of total workforce 17% 32% 49% 

 
 
  



  

36   A B O R I G I N A L  H O S T E L S  L I M I T E D  

Ta
bl

e 
11

: A
ll 

on
go

in
g 

em
pl

oy
ee

s 
 

Lo
ca

ti
on

 
M

al
e 

Fe
m

al
e 

In
de

te
rm

in
at

e 
To

ta
l 

M
ea

su
re

 
Fu

ll 
ti

m
e 

Pa
rt

 
ti

m
e 

To
ta

l M
al

e 
Fu

ll 
ti

m
e 

Pa
rt

 
ti

m
e 

To
ta

l 
Fe

m
al

e 
Fu

ll 
ti

m
e 

Pa
rt

 
ti

m
e 

To
ta

l 
In

de
te

rm
in

at
e 

 

N
SW

 
3 

1 
4 

5 
3 

8 
0 

0 
0 

12
 

VI
C 

2 
0 

2 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
2 

Q
LD

 
6 

1 
7 

13
 

3 
16

 
0 

0 
0 

23
 

W
A 

1 
1 

2 
5 

2 
7 

0 
0 

0 
9 

SA
 

3 
0 

3 
3 

2 
5 

0 
0 

0 
8 

TA
S.

 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 

AC
T 

13
 

0 
13

 
7 

2 
9 

0 
0 

0 
22

 

N
T 

9 
1 

10
 

6 
3 

9 
0 

0 
0 

19
 

Ex
te

rn
al

 
Te

rr
ito

rie
s 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

O
ve

rs
ea

s 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 

To
ta

l 
37

 
4 

41
 

39
 

15
 

54
 

0 
0 

0 
95

 

 N
ot

e:
 D

oe
s n

ot
 in

cl
ud

e 
ca

su
al

 e
m

pl
oy

ee
s 



A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 9 / 2 0    37 

Ta
bl

e 
12

: A
ll 

no
n-

on
go

in
g 

em
pl

oy
ee

s 

Lo
ca

ti
on

 
M

al
e 

Fe
m

al
e 

In
de

te
rm

in
at

e 
To

ta
l 

M
ea

su
re

 
Fu

ll 
ti

m
e 

Pa
rt

 
ti

m
e 

To
ta

l M
al

e 
Fu

ll 
ti

m
e 

Pa
rt

 
ti

m
e 

To
ta

l 
Fe

m
al

e 
Fu

ll 
ti

m
e 

Pa
rt

 
ti

m
e 

To
ta

l 
In

de
te

rm
in

at
e 

N
SW

 
7 

3 
10

 
7 

6 
13

 
0 

0 
0 

23
 

VI
C 

1 
1 

2 
4 

0 
4 

0 
0 

0 
6 

Q
LD

 
18

 
7 

25
 

16
 

10
 

26
 

0 
0 

0 
51

 

W
A 

6 
0 

6 
22

 
3 

25
 

0 
0 

0 
31

 

SA
 

0 
0 

0 
0 

4 
4 

0 
0 

0 
4 

TA
S.

 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 

AC
T 

14
 

0 
14

 
10

 
1 

11
 

0 
0 

0 
25

 

N
T 

29
 

1 
30

 
30

 
11

 
41

 
0 

0 
0 

71
 

Ex
te

rn
al

 
Te

rr
ito

rie
s 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

O
ve

rs
ea

s 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 

To
ta

l 
75

 
12

 
87

 
89

 
35

 
12

4 
0 

0 
0 

21
1 

N
ot

e:
 D

oe
s n

ot
 in

cl
ud

e 
ca

su
al

 e
m

pl
oy

ee
s 



38   A B O R I G I N A L  H O S T E L S  L I M I T E D  

Ta
bl

e 
13

: A
ll 

on
go

in
g 

em
pl

oy
ee

s,
 p

re
vi

ou
s 

re
po

rt
in

g 
pe

ri
od

 

Lo
ca

ti
on

 
M

al
e 

Fe
m

al
e 

In
de

te
rm

in
at

e 
To

ta
l 

M
ea

su
re

 
Fu

ll 
ti

m
e 

Pa
rt

 
ti

m
e 

To
ta

l M
al

e 
Fu

ll 
ti

m
e 

Pa
rt

 
ti

m
e 

To
ta

l 
Fe

m
al

e 
Fu

ll 
ti

m
e 

Pa
rt

 
ti

m
e 

To
ta

l 
In

de
te

rm
in

at
e 

N
SW

 
4 

1 
5 

6 
4 

10
 

0 
0 

0 
15

 

VI
C 

2 
0 

2 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
2 

Q
LD

 
8 

2 
10

 
16

 
3 

19
 

0 
0 

0 
29

 

W
A 

1 
2 

3 
3 

2 
5 

0 
0 

0 
8 

SA
 

4 
0 

4 
4 

2 
6 

0 
0 

0 
10

 

TA
S.

 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 

AC
T 

10
 

1 
11

 
8 

0 
8 

0 
0 

0 
19

 

N
T 

14
 

0 
14

 
16

 
3 

19
 

0 
0 

0 
33

 

Ex
te

rn
al

 
Te

rr
ito

rie
s 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

O
ve

rs
ea

s 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 

To
ta

l 
43

 
6 

49
 

53
 

14
 

67
 

0 
0 

0 
11

6 

N
ot

e:
 D

oe
s n

ot
 in

cl
ud

e 
ca

su
al

 e
m

pl
oy

ee
s 



A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 9 / 2 0    39 

Ta
bl

e 
14

: A
ll 

no
n-

on
go

in
g 

em
pl

oy
ee

s,
 p

re
vi

ou
s 

re
po

rt
in

g 
pe

ri
od

  

Lo
ca

ti
on

 
M

al
e 

Fe
m

al
e 

In
de

te
rm

in
at

e 
To

ta
l 

M
ea

su
re

 
Fu

ll 
ti

m
e 

Pa
rt

 
ti

m
e 

To
ta

l M
al

e 
Fu

ll 
ti

m
e 

Pa
rt

 
ti

m
e 

To
ta

l 
Fe

m
al

e 
Fu

ll 
ti

m
e 

Pa
rt

 
ti

m
e 

To
ta

l 
In

de
te

rm
in

at
e 

N
SW

 
5 

4 
9 

4 
5 

9 
0 

0 
0 

18
 

VI
C 

0 
1 

1 
4 

0 
4 

0 
0 

0 
5 

Q
LD

 
13

 
5 

18
 

10
 

8 
18

 
0 

0 
0 

36
 

W
A 

10
 

1 
11

 
22

 
5 

27
 

0 
0 

0 
38

 

SA
 

0 
0 

0 
0 

4 
4 

0 
0 

0 
4 

TA
S.

 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 

AC
T 

8 
0 

8 
8 

0 
8 

0 
0 

0 
16

 

N
T 

29
 

1 
30

 
38

 
13

 
51

 
0 

0 
0 

81
 

Ex
te

rn
al

 
Te

rr
ito

rie
s 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

O
ve

rs
ea

s 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 

To
ta

l 
65

 
12

 
77

 
86

 
35

 
12

1 
0 

0 
0 

19
8 

N
ot

e:
 D

oe
s n

ot
 in

cl
ud

e 
ca

su
al

 e
m

pl
oy

ee
s 



40   A B O R I G I N A L  H O S T E L S  L I M I T E D

Recruitment and retention 
To maintain service delivery in the context of relatively high frontline staff turnover and mobility,  
AHL completed 257 new recruitment activities in 2019–20, including the engagement  
of 106 Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander employees. 

Of the 257 engagements, seven were ongoing, 81 were non-ongoing and 169 were casual. 

Enterprise Agreement 
The AHL Enterprise Agreement expired on 27 July 2020. Due to the impact of COVID-19 on travel and 
face-to-face meetings, AHL postponed the bargaining phase for a period of 12 months. In mid-July, AHL put a 
proposal to all staff seeking to defer wage bargaining and instead move forward with a 12 month Determination 
to grant employees a two per cent pay increase from August 2020. The Government’s six month pause on 
general wage increases in Commonwealth agencies will defer the increase until February 2021. A majority of 
AHL staff supported this proposal. 

Learning and development 
During 2019–20, various staff in AHL’s network received job specific training, as required, including First Aid, 
Food Safety Handling, and Food Safety Supervisor training. In addition, the following training was provided: 

• Critical Child Protection Incident training for secondary education hostel staff

• Resilience / Dealing with Aggression / Managing Pressure & Trauma 

• Code of Conduct and Behaviours 

• COVID-19 infection control. 

Performance management 
The performance management cycle in AHL commences each year on 1 August and concludes on 31 July with  
an annual review. In 2019–20, 89 per cent of eligible AHL staff participated in the performance management 
process and completed their annual reviews. 

Work health and safety 
Improved safety outcomes were pursued during the reporting period as part of AHL’s ongoing work health and 
safety (WHS) framework, which addressed: 

• COVID-19 prevention

• Chemical management 

• Emergency management 

• Consultation 

• Incident and hazard reporting 

• Staff wellbeing 

• WHS risk assessment and management. 

There were seven notifiable incidents reported to Comcare of which one, involving fire, was investigated  
by Comcare.  



 

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 9 / 2 0    41 

 

Comcare WHS management system audit 
In March 2018, Comcare undertook an audit of AHL’s WHS management system. As a result of the audit  
and subsequent report, a Corrective Action Plan was developed to address 45 non‑conformances and eight 
observations made in the Comcare report. 

AHL has worked closely with Comcare in managing the Corrective Action Plan. All findings were addressed 
and/or remediated by the close of the reporting period.  

Comcare workers’ compensation performance 
During 2019–20 there were six workers’ compensation claims submitted, and four claims accepted.  
This was two less than the four year average of six claims.  

Table 15 provides a summary of notifiable incidents that occurred during the year, as required  
by the Work Health and Safety Act 2011. One investigation was conducted by Comcare,  
and no notices were served during the year. 

AHL maintains proactive management of injury cases underpinned by robust early intervention,  
rehabilitation and claims management processes. 

Table 15: Work health and safety statistics, 2017–18 to 2019–20 

Notifiable incident classification 2017–18 2018–19 2019–20 

Death 0 0 0 

Serious injury/illness 5 1 1 

Dangerous incident 3 3 6 

Total 8 4 7 

 

 
  



 

42   A B O R I G I N A L  H O S T E L S  L I M I T E D  

 

 
 
  



 

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 9 / 2 0    43 

 

FINANCIAL REPORT 
  



 

44   A B O R I G I N A L  H O S T E L S  L I M I T E D  

 

Directors’ Report 
The Board of Directors presents its report on Aboriginal Hostels Limited for the financial year  
ended 30 June 2020. 

Corporate information 
AHL is a company wholly owned by the Australian Government and is limited by guarantee.  
The registered office of the company is located at 2–6 Shea Street, Phillip, ACT 2606. 

AHL is recognised as a public benevolent institution by the Australian Taxation Office  
and has deductible gift recipient status. 

Principal activities 
The principal activity of the company during 2019–20 was the operation of hostels for Aboriginal  
and Torres Strait Islander Australians. 

The objective of the company is to provide safe, comfortable, culturally appropriate and affordable 
accommodation for Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Australians who must live away from home  
to access services and economic opportunity. 

To help achieve the aims of the company, the Australian Government provides funding for the construction, 
operating costs, repairs and maintenance of hostels. 

AHL also enters into contracts with the Australian Government and state and territory governments  
to operate their hostels on a fee‑for-service basis. 

Operating results 
The operating result in 2019–20 was a deficit of $3.179 million (the result in 2018–19 was an operating deficit  
of $0.235 million). 

The increase in the 2019–20 operating deficit from the previous year was mainly due to:  

• an increase in employee benefits expenses  

• a reduction in own source revenue. 

Financial position 
The net assets of the company at 30 June 2020 were valued at $146.912 million, a decrease  
from $149.321 million in 2018–19.  

The company continues to maintain a strong financial position with $36.2m in cash and cash equivalents. 

Significant activities or changes in state of affairs 
There were no significant changes in AHL’s state of affairs during the reporting period. 

Significant events subsequent to reporting period 
There were no significant events subsequent to the reporting period. 



 

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 9 / 2 0    45 

 

Board of Directors 
At 30 June 2020, the AHL Board had seven members (up to nine directors may be appointed as prescribed  
by the AHL Constitution). 

In 2019–20, an annual Board performance review was undertaken and the Chairperson undertook performance 
assessments and skills audits with directors to maximise the governance capacity of the Board. The performance 
review process was also undertaken with members of the Audit, Risk and Finance Committee and the Asset 
Management Committee. Given the number of new directors appointed to the Board during the reporting 
period, a detailed skills audit is planned in late 2020 to establish a program of director training and development 
in 2021. 

In 2019–20, the Board met five times; the Audit, Risk and Finance Committee met six times;  
and the Asset Management Committee met five times. 

Directors’ details 
Table 16 outlines the names and details of the Directors in 2019–20 
  



46   A B O R I G I N A L  H O S T E L S  L I M I T E D  

Ta
bl

e 
16

: D
et

ai
ls

 o
f D

ir
ec

to
rs

, 2
01

9–
20

 

Pe
ri

od
 a

s 
th

e 
D

ir
ec

to
r 

N
am

e 
Q

ua
lif

ic
at

io
ns

 o
f 

th
e 

D
ir

ec
to

r 
Ex

pe
ri

en
ce

 o
f t

he
 D

ir
ec

to
r 

Po
si

ti
on

 
D

at
e 

of
 

C
om

m
en

ce
m

en
t 

D
at

e 
of

 
ce

ss
at

io
n 

N
um

be
r 

of
 e

ig
ib

le
 

m
ee

ti
ng

s 
at

te
nd

ed
 

D
r S

us
an

 
G

or
do

n 
AM

 
Ba

ch
el

or
 o

f L
aw

s 
A 

re
tir

ed
 m

ag
ist

ra
te

 w
ho

 se
rv

ed
 fo

r 2
0 

ye
ar

s o
n 

th
e 

be
nc

h 
of

 th
e 

Ch
ild

re
n’

s C
ou

rt
 o

f W
es

te
rn

 A
us

tr
al

ia
. 

M
em

be
r o

f t
he

 fi
rs

t b
oa

rd
 o

f t
he

 A
bo

rig
in

al
 a

nd
 T

or
re

s 
St

ra
it 

Isl
an

de
r C

om
m

iss
io

n,
 w

ho
 c

ha
ire

d 
th

e 
N

at
io

na
l 

In
di

ge
no

us
 C

ou
nc

il 
an

d 
le

d 
th

e 
G

or
do

n 
In

qu
iry

 a
nd

 th
e 

N
or

th
er

n 
Te

rr
ito

ry
 E

m
er

ge
nc

y 
Re

sp
on

se
 T

as
kf

or
ce

. 

M
em

be
r o

f t
he

 O
rd

er
 o

f A
us

tr
al

ia
 in

 re
co

gn
iti

on
 o

f h
er

 
co

m
m

itm
en

t t
o 

Ab
or

ig
in

al
 p

eo
pl

e 
an

d 
co

m
m

un
ity

 a
ffa

irs
. 

Ch
ai

rp
er

so
n 

N
on

-e
xe

cu
tiv

e 
di

re
ct

or
 

11
/0

9/
20

15
 

10
/0

9/
20

20
 

5/
5 

M
r D

av
id

 
Ev

an
s 

M
as

te
r o

f B
us

in
es

s 
Ad

m
in

ist
ra

tio
n 

Ba
ch

el
or

 o
f C

om
m

er
ce

 

In
te

rn
at

io
na

l C
om

pa
ny

 
D

ire
ct

or
s C

ou
rs

e 

Fe
llo

w
, C

PA
 A

us
tr

al
ia

 

Fe
llo

w
, F

in
an

ci
al

 S
er

vi
ce

s 
In

st
itu

te
 o

f A
us

tr
al

as
ia

 

Fe
llo

w
, A

us
tr

al
ia

n 
In

st
itu

te
 

of
 C

om
pa

ny
 D

ire
ct

or
s 

Co
ns

ul
ta

nt
 a

nd
 fa

ci
lit

at
or

 fo
r t

he
 A

us
tr

al
ia

n 
In

st
itu

te
  

of
 C

om
pa

ny
 D

ire
ct

or
s, 

w
ith

 o
ve

r 3
0 

ye
ar

s' 
ex

pe
rie

nc
e 

 
in

 b
an

ki
ng

 a
nd

 fi
na

nc
e 

in
 A

us
tr

al
ia

 a
nd

 th
e 

As
ia

‑P
ac

ifi
c.

 

Ac
tiv

e 
in

 g
ov

er
na

nc
e 

ro
le

s i
n 

th
e 

pu
bl

ic
  

an
d 

pr
iv

at
e 

se
ct

or
s. 

Re
ci

pi
en

t o
f t

he
 C

en
te

na
ry

 M
ed

al
 fo

r h
is 

 
se

rv
ic

es
 to

 th
e 

he
al

th
 in

du
st

ry
 th

ro
ug

h 
 

th
e 

N
at

io
na

l H
ea

rt
 F

ou
nd

at
io

n.
 

D
ep

ut
y 

Ch
ai

rp
er

so
n 

N
on

-e
xe

cu
tiv

e 
di

re
ct

or
 

Ch
ai

r, 
Au

di
t 

Ri
sk

 &
 F

in
an

ce
 

Co
m

m
itt

ee
 

24
/0

6/
20

13
 

23
/0

9/
20

19
 

2/
2 



A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 9 / 2 0    47 

Pe
ri

od
 a

s 
th

e 
D

ir
ec

to
r 

N
am

e 
Q

ua
lif

ic
at

io
ns

 o
f 

th
e 

D
ir

ec
to

r 
Ex

pe
ri

en
ce

 o
f t

he
 D

ir
ec

to
r 

Po
si

ti
on

 
D

at
e 

of
 

C
om

m
en

ce
m

en
t 

D
at

e 
of

 
ce

ss
at

io
n 

N
um

be
r 

of
 e

lig
ib

le
 

m
ee

ti
ng

s 
at

te
nd

ed
 

M
r M

ik
e 

Al
le

n 
PS

M
 

G
ra

du
at

e 
D

ip
lo

m
a 

in
 U

rb
an

 
Es

ta
te

 M
an

ag
em

en
t 

M
em

be
r, 

Au
st

ra
lia

n 
In

st
itu

te
 o

f C
om

pa
ny

 
D

ire
ct

or
s 

Fe
llo

w
, I

ns
tit

ut
e 

of
 P

ub
lic

 
Ad

m
in

ist
ra

tio
n 

Au
st

ra
lia

 

Li
fe

 M
em

be
r, 

Au
st

ra
la

sia
n 

H
ou

sin
g 

In
st

itu
te

 

Fo
rm

er
 C

EO
 o

f H
ou

sin
g 

N
SW

, w
ith

 o
ve

r 3
0 

ye
ar

s’ 
ex

pe
rie

nc
e 

in
 so

ci
al

 h
ou

sin
g 

m
an

ag
em

en
t  

an
d 

as
se

t s
er

vi
ce

s, 
ho

m
el

es
sn

es
s, 

an
d 

co
m

m
un

ity
  

an
d 

Ab
or

ig
in

al
 h

ou
sin

g.
 

Le
ad

er
 o

f m
aj

or
 h

ou
sin

g 
re

fo
rm

s, 
in

cl
ud

in
g 

th
e 

de
ve

lo
pm

en
t o

f t
he

 N
at

io
na

l R
eg

ul
at

or
y 

Sy
st

em
  

fo
r C

om
m

un
ity

 H
ou

sin
g.

 

Re
ci

pi
en

t o
f t

he
 P

ub
lic

 S
er

vi
ce

 M
ed

al
 in

 re
co

gn
iti

on
  

of
 h

is 
se

rv
ic

es
 to

 th
e 

co
m

m
un

ity
 a

nd
 st

ro
ng

 c
om

m
itm

en
t 

to
 th

e 
va

lu
es

 a
nd

 p
rin

ci
pl

es
 o

f s
oc

ia
l h

ou
sin

g.
 

N
on

-e
xe

cu
tiv

e 
di

re
ct

or
 

Ch
ai

r, 
As

se
t 

M
an

ag
em

en
t 

Co
m

m
itt

ee
 

02
/0

3/
20

16
 

03
/0

6/
20

22
 

5/
5 

Pr
of

. 
M

ar
yA

nn
 

Bi
n‑

Sa
lli

k 
AO

 

D
oc

to
r o

f E
du

ca
tio

n 
(H

ar
va

rd
) 

In
te

rn
at

io
na

lly
 re

co
gn

ise
d 

pi
on

ee
r o

f I
nd

ig
en

ou
s h

ig
he

r 
ed

uc
at

io
n 

in
 A

us
tr

al
ia

. 

O
ffi

ce
r o

f t
he

 O
rd

er
 o

f A
us

tr
al

ia
 in

 re
co

gn
iti

on
 o

f h
er

 
di

st
in

gu
ish

ed
 se

rv
ic

e 
to

 te
rt

ia
ry

 e
du

ca
tio

n,
 p

ar
tic

ul
ar

ly
  

in
 th

e 
ar

ea
 o

f I
nd

ig
en

ou
s s

tu
di

es
 a

nd
 c

ul
tu

re
. 

N
on

-e
xe

cu
tiv

e 
di

re
ct

or
 

02
/0

3/
20

16
 

03
/0

6/
20

22
 

5/
5 

M
s J

en
ni

fe
r 

Ul
lu

ng
ur

a 
Cl

an
cy

 

Se
ni

or
 M

an
tiy

up
w

i w
om

an
 fr

om
 th

e 
W

ur
ru

m
iy

an
ga

 
Co

m
m

un
ity

, B
at

hu
rs

t I
sla

nd
. 

Bo
ar

d 
m

em
be

r o
f s

ev
er

al
 T

iw
i I

sla
nd

s c
or

po
ra

tio
ns

  
an

d 
fo

rm
er

 re
gi

st
ra

r o
f t

he
 T

iw
i L

an
d 

Co
un

ci
l. 

N
on

-e
xe

cu
tiv

e 
di

re
ct

or
 

10
/0

5/2
01

7 
09

/0
8/

20
20

 
4/

5 



48   A B O R I G I N A L  H O S T E L S  L I M I T E D  

Pe
ri

od
 a

s 
th

e 
D

ir
ec

to
r 

N
am

e 
Q

ua
lif

ic
at

io
ns

 o
f 

th
e 

D
ir

ec
to

r 
Ex

pe
ri

en
ce

 o
f t

he
 D

ir
ec

to
r 

Po
si

ti
on

 
D

at
e 

of
 

C
om

m
en

ce
m

en
t 

D
at

e 
of

 
ce

ss
at

io
n 

N
um

be
r 

of
 e

lig
ib

le
 

m
ee

ti
ng

s 
at

te
nd

ed
 

M
r D

an
ie

l 
Bo

ur
ch

ie
r 

Ex
pe

rie
nc

ed
 se

ni
or

 jo
ur

na
lis

t, 
in

cl
ud

in
g 

as
 a

 p
ol

iti
ca

l 
re

po
rt

er
 fo

r N
IT

V 
an

d 
N

at
io

na
l I

nd
ig

en
ou

s A
ffa

irs
 

Co
rr

es
po

nd
en

t f
or

 S
ky

 N
ew

s. 

Pr
es

en
te

r o
f A

BC
 te

le
vi

sio
n 

ne
w

s a
nd

 b
re

ak
fa

st
  

ra
di

o 
in

 C
an

be
rr

a. 

Fo
rm

er
 re

sid
en

t o
f T

en
na

nt
 C

re
ek

, w
ith

 c
oa

st
al

 V
ic

to
ria

n 
Ab

or
ig

in
al

 h
er

ita
ge

 a
nd

 a
n 

in
te

re
st

 in
 th

e 
cu

ltu
re

, h
ist

or
y 

an
d 

so
ci

al
 ju

st
ic

e 
iss

ue
s o

f A
bo

rig
in

al
 a

nd
 T

or
re

s S
tr

ai
t 

Isl
an

de
r A

us
tr

al
ia

ns
. 

M
r B

ou
rc

hi
er

 is
 a

 D
ire

ct
or

 o
n 

th
e 

Bo
ar

d 
 

of
 O

ut
ba

ck
 S

to
re

s. 

N
on

-e
xe

cu
tiv

e 
di

re
ct

or
 

2/
06

/2
01

9 
1/1

2/
20

19
 

3/
3 



A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 9 / 2 0    49 

Pe
ri

od
 a

s 
th

e 
D

ir
ec

to
r 

N
am

e 
Q

ua
lif

ic
at

io
ns

 o
f 

th
e 

D
ir

ec
to

r 
Ex

pe
ri

en
ce

 o
f t

he
 D

ir
ec

to
r 

Po
si

ti
on

 
D

at
e 

of
 

C
om

m
en

ce
m

en
t 

D
at

e 
of

 
ce

ss
at

io
n 

N
um

be
r 

of
 e

lig
ib

le
 

m
ee

ti
ng

s 
at

te
nd

ed
 

M
r P

au
l 

Al
le

n 
Ba

ch
el

or
 C

om
m

er
ce

 
(A

cc
ou

nt
in

g)
, U

ni
ve

rs
ity

  
of

 C
an

be
rr

a 
G

ra
du

at
e 

D
ip

lo
m

a 
of

 G
ov

er
nm

en
t 

In
ve

st
ig

at
io

ns
, M

em
be

r 
Au

st
ra

lia
n 

In
st

itu
te

 o
f 

Co
m

pa
ny

 D
ire

ct
or

s  

Fe
llo

w
, C

er
tif

ie
d 

Pr
ac

tic
in

g 
Ac

co
un

ta
nt

s  

Pr
of

es
sio

na
l M

em
be

r  
of

 th
e 

In
st

itu
te

  
of

 In
te

rn
al

 A
ud

ito
rs

 

M
r A

lle
n 

is 
a 

fo
un

di
ng

 D
ire

ct
or

 o
f C

al
lid

a 
Co

ns
ul

tin
g 

 
an

d 
w

as
 p

re
vi

ou
sly

 a
 se

ni
or

 m
em

be
r o

f O
ak

to
n 

Lt
d.

 
Ca

nb
er

ra
 o

ffi
ce

, a
 p

ar
tn

er
 w

ith
 A

cu
m

en
 A

lli
an

ce
,  

an
d 

ha
s o

ve
r 1

4 
ye

ar
s’ 

ex
pe

rie
nc

e 
w

ith
 th

e 
Au

st
ra

lia
n 

Fe
de

ra
l P

ol
ic

e 
in

 a
 v

ar
ie

ty
 o

f f
in

an
ci

al
 a

nd
 a

ud
it 

po
sit

io
ns

. 

N
on

-e
xe

cu
tiv

e 
di

re
ct

or
 

06
/0

5/
20

20
 

05
/0

5/
20

23
 

1/1
 

M
r A

nt
ho

ny
 

As
hb

y 
Ba

ch
el

or
 o

f C
om

m
er

ce
 

(U
N

SW
), 

Ch
ar

te
re

d 
Ac

co
un

ta
nt

, R
eg

ist
er

ed
 

Co
m

pa
ny

 A
ud

ito
r, 

Ce
rt

ifi
ca

te
 o

f P
ub

lic
 

Pr
ac

tic
e 

fr
om

 C
ha

rt
er

ed
 

Ac
co

un
ta

nt
s A

us
tr

al
ia

  
an

d 
N

ew
 Z

ea
la

nd
 

M
r A

sh
by

’s 
cu

rr
en

t b
oa

rd
 ro

le
s i

nc
lu

de
 a

 d
ire

ct
or

sh
ip

  
of

 th
e 

H
un

te
r N

ew
 E

ng
la

nd
 C

en
tr

al
 C

oa
st

 P
rim

ar
y 

H
ea

lth
 

N
et

w
or

k 
Lt

d.
 H

e 
is 

al
so

 a
n 

ex
-o

ffi
ci

o 
m

em
be

r o
f t

he
 S

up
pl

y 
N

at
io

n 
Au

di
t a

nd
 R

isk
 C

om
m

itt
ee

 a
nd

 D
ep

ut
y 

Ch
ai

r  
of

 th
e 

Bo
ar

d 
of

 In
di

ge
no

us
 B

us
in

es
s A

us
tr

al
ia

. 

N
on

-e
xe

cu
tiv

e 
di

re
ct

or
 

D
ep

ut
y 

Ch
ai

r 

24
/0

9/
20

19
 

23
/12

/2
02

2 
3/

3 



50   A B O R I G I N A L  H O S T E L S  L I M I T E D  

Pe
ri

od
 a

s 
th

e 
D

ir
ec

to
r 

N
am

e 
Q

ua
lif

ic
at

io
ns

 o
f 

th
e 

D
ir

ec
to

r 
Ex

pe
ri

en
ce

 o
f t

he
 D

ir
ec

to
r 

Po
si

ti
on

 
D

at
e 

of
 

C
om

m
en

ce
m

en
t 

D
at

e 
of

 
ce

ss
at

io
n 

N
um

be
r 

of
 e

lig
ib

le
 

m
ee

ti
ng

s 
at

te
nd

ed
 

D
r V

al
er

ie
 

Co
om

s 
Ba

ch
el

or
 o

f A
rt

s (
H

on
s)

 
(A

N
U)

, D
oc

to
ra

te
 o

f 
Ph

ilo
so

ph
y 

(A
N

U)
 

D
r C

oo
m

s b
el

on
gs

 to
 th

e 
N

un
uk

ul
 p

eo
pl

e 
of

 N
or

th
 

St
ra

db
ro

ke
 Is

la
nd

 in
 Q

ue
en

sla
nd

. S
he

 w
or

ke
d 

as
 a

 fu
ll-

tim
e 

M
em

be
r o

f t
he

 N
at

io
na

l N
at

iv
e 

Ti
tle

 T
rib

un
al

 a
nd

 h
as

  
ha

d 
m

an
y 

ye
ar

s’ 
ex

pe
rie

nc
e 

in
 g

ov
er

nm
en

t a
dm

in
ist

ra
tio

n.
 

N
on

-e
xe

cu
tiv

e 
di

re
ct

or
 

02
/0

9/
20

19
 

01
/12

/2
02

2 
2/

4 

M
r S

im
on

 
M

cG
ra

th
 

AM
 

Ch
ie

f O
pe

ra
tin

g 
O

ffi
ce

r f
or

 A
cc

or
 P

ac
ifi

c 
an

d 
ho

ld
s 

nu
m

er
ou

s p
os

iti
on

s o
n 

in
du

st
ry

 b
oa

rd
s. 

M
r M

cG
ra

th
  

ha
s t

ak
en

 a
 le

ad
 ro

le
 to

 im
pr

ov
e 

ge
nd

er
 d

iv
er

sit
y 

 
in

 th
e 

to
ur

ism
 se

ct
or

 a
nd

 h
as

 b
ee

n 
re

co
gn

ise
d 

 
fo

r h
is 

co
nt

rib
ut

io
n 

to
 th

e 
ho

sp
ita

lit
y 

in
du

st
ry

. 

N
on

-e
xe

cu
tiv

e 
di

re
ct

or
 

06
/0

5/
20

20
 

05
/0

5/
20

23
 

1/1
 



A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 9 / 2 0    51 

Board committees 

To assist in the performance of its responsibilities, the Board has established two subcommittees:  
the Audit, Risk and Finance Committee and the Asset Management Committee. 

From time to time, the Board may create time‑limited working groups to assist the Executive Management  
Team with specific issues or projects. 

Audit, Risk and Finance Committee 

The role of the Audit, Risk and Finance Committee is to provide independent assurance to the Board on: 

• financial reporting 

• performance reporting 

• risk oversight and management 

• compliance 

• the system of internal controls. 

This includes: 

• monitoring AHL’s funding, financial and planning strategies 

• monitoring the flow of funds to ensure AHL’s financial viability 

• overseeing the investment/divestment strategy (cash and property), and monitoring its performance 

• reporting regularly to the Board on significant financial matters 

• providing input into new projects and proposals 

• advising on annual key performance indicators in relation to finance and resources,
including human resources, and performance against them. 

Asset Management Committee 

The Asset Management Committee provides oversight of matters relating to long term strategic asset 
management, including providing the Board with assurance that AHL is appropriately and sustainably  
managing and maintaining its asset portfolio. 



52   A B O R I G I N A L  H O S T E L S  L I M I T E D

Remuneration policy 
The Remuneration Tribunal determines the company’s remuneration policy for the directors and the CEO.  
The tribunal approves the company’s terms and conditions of remuneration relating to the appointment  
and retirement of the Board members and of the CEO. 

The remuneration and terms of conditions of employment for the senior executives are in accordance  
with the Public Service Act 1999 and common law contracts. 

The non-executive directors receive the superannuation guarantee contribution required by the Australian 
Government, which is currently 9.5 per cent, and do not receive any other retirement benefits. 

The total remuneration of the directors and senior executives of the company in 2019–20 is shown in Table 17. 

The composition, qualifications and remuneration of members of the Audit, Risk and Finance Committee is shown 
in Table 18. 



A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 9 / 2 0    53 

Ta
bl

e 
17

: R
em

un
er

at
io

n 
of

 k
ey

 m
an

ag
em

en
t 

pe
rs

on
ne

l, 
20

19
–2

0 

Sh
or

t 
te

rm
 b

en
ef

it
s 

($
) 

Po
st

 
em

pl
oy

m
en

t 
be

ne
fi

ts
 (

$)
 

O
th

er
 lo

ng
 t

er
m

 
be

ne
fi

ts
 (

$)
 

Te
rm

in
at

io
n 

be
ne

fi
ts

 (
$)

 

To
ta

l 
re

m
un

er
at

io
n 

($
) 

N
am

e 
Po

si
ti

on
 ti

tl
e 

Ba
se

 
sa

la
ry

 
Bo

nu
se

s 
O

th
er

 
be

ne
fi

ts
 a

nd
 

al
lo

w
an

ce
s 

Su
pe

ra
nn

ua
ti

on
 

co
nt

ri
bu

ti
on

s 

Lo
ng

 
se

rv
ic

e 
le

av
e 

O
th

er
 lo

ng
 

te
rm

 
be

ne
fi

ts
 

D
r S

us
an

 G
or

do
n 

N
on

-e
xe

cu
tiv

e 
D

ire
ct

or
 

77
,6

08
 

0 
0 

7,
37

3 
0 

0 
0 

84
,9

81
 

M
r D

av
id

 E
va

ns
 

N
on

-e
xe

cu
tiv

e 
D

ire
ct

or
 

14
,15

8 
0 

0 
99

6 
0 

0 
0 

15
,15

4 

M
r M

ik
e 

Al
le

n 
N

on
-e

xe
cu

tiv
e 

D
ire

ct
or

 
43

,30
6 

0 
0 

4,
11

3 
0 

0 
0 

47
,4

19
 

Pr
of

. M
ar

yA
nn

 
Bi

n‑
Sa

lli
k 

N
on

-e
xe

cu
tiv

e 
D

ire
ct

or
 

38
,8

04
 

0 
0 

3,6
87

 
0 

0 
0 

42
,4

91
 

M
s J

en
ni

fe
r 

Ul
lu

ng
ur

a 
Cl

an
cy

 
N

on
-e

xe
cu

tiv
e 

D
ire

ct
or

 
38

,8
04

 
0 

0 
3,6

87
 

0 
0 

0 
42

,4
91

 

M
r D

an
ie

l 
Bo

ur
ch

ie
r 

N
on

-e
xe

cu
tiv

e 
D

ire
ct

or
 

16
,7

12
 

0 
0 

1,5
88

 
0 

0 
0 

18
,30

0 

M
r S

im
on

 M
cG

ra
th

 
N

on
-e

xe
cu

tiv
e 

D
ire

ct
or

 
5,3

74
 

0 
0 

51
1 

0 
0 

0 
5,8

84
 

M
r P

au
l A

lle
n 

N
on

-e
xe

cu
tiv

e 
D

ire
ct

or
 

5,3
74

 
0 

0 
51

1 
0 

0 
0 

5,8
84

 

D
r V

al
er

ie
 C

oo
m

s 
N

on
-e

xe
cu

tiv
e 

D
ire

ct
or

 
31

,7
94

 
0 

0 
3,0

20
 

0 
0 

0 
34

,8
14

 

M
r A

nt
ho

ny
 A

sh
by

 
N

on
-e

xe
cu

tiv
e 

D
ire

ct
or

 
29

,4
06

 
0 

0 
2,

79
4 

0 
0 

0 
32

,2
00

 



 54   A B O R I G I N A L  H O S T E L S  L I M I T E D  

Sh
or

t 
te

rm
 b

en
ef

it
s 

($
) 

Po
st

 
em

pl
oy

m
en

t 
be

ne
fi

ts
 (

$)
 

O
th

er
 lo

ng
 t

er
m

 
be

ne
fi

ts
 (

$)
 

Te
rm

in
at

io
n 

be
ne

fi
ts

 (
$)

 

To
ta

l 
re

m
un

er
at

io
n 

($
) 

N
am

e 
Po

si
ti

on
 ti

tl
e 

Ba
se

 
sa

la
ry

 
Bo

nu
se

s 
O

th
er

 
be

ne
fi

ts
 a

nd
 

al
lo

w
an

ce
s 

Su
pe

ra
nn

ua
ti

on
 

co
nt

ri
bu

ti
on

s 

Lo
ng

 
se

rv
ic

e 
le

av
e 

O
th

er
 lo

ng
 

te
rm

 
be

ne
fi

ts
 

M
r A

nt
ho

ny
 U

sh
er

 
CE

O
 

20
4,

34
7 

0 
77

,6
59

 
30

,12
0 

0 
0 

96
,0

56
 

40
8,

18
2 

M
s M

ic
he

lle
 D

ea
vi

n 
D

ep
ut

y 
CE

O
, 

CF
O

 
17

8,
75

5 
0 

28
,2

72
 

22
,16

5 
0 

0 
16

6,
28

2 
39

5,4
75

 

M
r D

av
e 

Ch
al

m
er

s 
CE

O
 

85
,0

71
 

0 
30

,4
00

 
13

,10
1 

1,0
70

 
8,

22
2 

0 
13

7,
86

4 

M
r R

ob
er

t H
ar

ve
y 

G
M

 O
pe

ra
tio

ns
 

76
,7

12
 

0 
13

,36
7 

12
,2

29
 

1,1
72

 
7,

31
9 

0 
11

0,
79

9 

To
ta

l 
1,

38
1,

93
7 



A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 9 / 2 0    55 

Ta
bl

e 
18

: A
ud

it
, R

is
k 

an
d 

Fi
na

nc
e 

Co
m

m
it

te
e,

 2
01

9–
20

 

M
em

be
r 

N
am

e 
Q

ua
lif

ic
at

io
ns

, k
no

w
le

dg
e,

 s
ki

lls
 o

r 
ex

pe
ri

en
ce

 

N
um

be
r 

of
 

el
ig

ib
le

 m
ee

ti
ng

s 
at

te
nd

ed
 / 

to
ta

l 
nu

m
be

r 
of

 
m

ee
ti

ng
s 

To
ta

l a
nn

ua
l 

re
m

un
er

at
io

n 

M
r D

av
id

 E
va

ns
 

In
de

pe
nd

en
t M

em
be

r, 
AR

FC
 C

ha
ir

3  

M
as

te
r o

f B
us

in
es

s A
dm

in
ist

ra
tio

n;
 B

ac
he

lo
r o

f C
om

m
er

ce
, F

el
lo

w
; C

PA
 A

us
tr

al
ia

, F
el

lo
w

; F
in

an
ci

al
 

Se
rv

ic
es

 In
st

itu
te

 o
f A

us
tr

al
as

ia
, F

el
lo

w
; A

us
tr

al
ia

n 
In

st
itu

te
 o

f C
om

pa
ny

 D
ire

ct
or

s 

M
r E

va
ns

 is
 a

 c
on

su
lta

nt
 a

nd
 fa

ci
lit

at
or

 fo
r t

he
 A

us
tr

al
ia

n 
In

st
itu

te
 o

f C
om

pa
ny

 D
ire

ct
or

s, 
w

ith
 o

ve
r  

30
 y

ea
rs

' e
xp

er
ie

nc
e 

in
 b

an
ki

ng
 a

nd
 fi

na
nc

e 
in

 A
us

tr
al

ia
 a

nd
 th

e 
As

ia
-P

ac
ifi

c.
 H

e 
is 

ac
tiv

e 
in

 g
ov

er
na

nc
e 

 
ro

le
s i

n 
th

e 
pu

bl
ic

 a
nd

 p
riv

at
e 

se
ct

or
s, 

an
d 

a 
re

ci
pi

en
t o

f t
he

 C
en

te
na

ry
 M

ed
al

 fo
r h

is 
se

rv
ic

es
 to

 th
e 

he
al

th
 in

du
st

ry
 th

ro
ug

h 
th

e 
N

at
io

na
l H

ea
rt

 F
ou

nd
at

io
n.

 

5/
6 

$3
,6

00
.0

0 

M
r M

ik
e 

Al
le

n 
 

(e
x-

of
fic

io
) 

N
on

-e
xe

cu
tiv

e 
D

ire
ct

or
 

G
ra

du
at

e 
D

ip
lo

m
a 

in
 U

rb
an

 E
st

at
e 

M
an

ag
em

en
t; 

M
em

be
r, 

Au
st

ra
lia

n 
In

st
itu

te
 o

f C
om

pa
ny

 D
ire

ct
or

s; 
Fe

llo
w

, I
ns

tit
ut

e 
of

 P
ub

lic
 A

dm
in

ist
ra

tio
n 

Au
st

ra
lia

; L
ife

 M
em

be
r, 

Au
st

ra
la

sia
n 

H
ou

sin
g 

In
st

itu
te

 

M
r A

lle
n 

is 
th

e 
fo

rm
er

 C
EO

 o
f H

ou
sin

g 
N

SW
, w

ith
 o

ve
r 3

0 
ye

ar
s’ 

ex
pe

rie
nc

e 
in

 so
ci

al
 h

ou
sin

g 
m

an
ag

em
en

t a
nd

 a
ss

et
 se

rv
ic

es
, h

om
el

es
sn

es
s, 

an
d 

co
m

m
un

ity
 a

nd
 A

bo
rig

in
al

 h
ou

sin
g.

 H
e 

ha
s b

ee
n 

a 
le

ad
er

 o
f m

aj
or

 h
ou

sin
g 

re
fo

rm
s, 

in
cl

ud
in

g 
th

e 
de

ve
lo

pm
en

t o
f t

he
 N

at
io

na
l R

eg
ul

at
or

y 
Sy

st
em

 fo
r 

Co
m

m
un

ity
 H

ou
sin

g.
 M

r A
lle

n 
is 

a 
re

ci
pi

en
t o

f t
he

 P
ub

lic
 S

er
vi

ce
 M

ed
al

 in
 re

co
gn

iti
on

 o
f h

is 
se

rv
ic

es
 to

 
th

e 
co

m
m

un
ity

 a
nd

 st
ro

ng
 c

om
m

itm
en

t t
o 

th
e 

va
lu

es
 a

nd
 p

rin
ci

pl
es

 o
f s

oc
ia

l h
ou

sin
g.

 

6/
6 

$0
 

M
r G

eo
ff 

Kn
uc

ke
y 

In
de

pe
nd

en
t M

em
be

r 

B.
 E

co
no

m
ic

s (
AN

U)
, F

CA
, G

AI
CD

, R
eg

ist
er

ed
 C

om
pa

ny
 A

ud
ito

r.

M
r K

nu
ck

ey
 h

as
 e

xt
en

siv
e 

ex
pe

rie
nc

e 
as

 a
n 

Au
di

t C
om

m
itt

ee
 m

em
be

r o
r C

ha
ir,

 a
nd

 is
 c

ur
re

nt
ly

 se
rv

in
g 

 
on

 a
ud

it 
co

m
m

itt
ee

s f
or

 n
um

er
ou

s g
ov

er
nm

en
t e

nt
iti

es
. H

e 
al

so
 h

as
 e

xt
en

siv
e 

ex
pe

rie
nc

e 
as

 a
 d

ire
ct

or
  

an
d 

se
rv

es
 o

n 
bo

ar
ds

 a
nd

 a
ud

it 
co

m
m

itt
ee

s o
f m

ul
tip

le
 p

riv
at

e 
se

ct
or

 e
nt

iti
es

. M
r K

nu
ck

ey
 h

as
 b

ee
n 

a 
fu

ll-
tim

e 
co

m
pa

ny
 d

ire
ct

or
 a

nd
 a

ud
it 

co
m

m
itt

ee
 m

em
be

r s
in

ce
 2

00
9,

 fo
llo

w
in

g 
a 

32
-y

ea
r c

ar
ee

r w
ith

  
Er

ns
t &

 Y
ou

ng
 sp

ec
ia

lis
in

g 
in

 A
ud

it 
an

d 
As

su
ra

nc
e 

Se
rv

ic
es

 in
 b

ot
h 

th
e 

pu
bl

ic
 a

nd
 p

riv
at

e 
se

ct
or

s a
cr

os
s 

a 
ra

ng
e 

of
 in

du
st

rie
s. 

5/
6 

$7
,2

00
.0

0 

3 M
r E

va
ns

 fo
rm

er
ly

 C
ha

ire
d 

th
e 

Co
m

m
itt

ee
 a

s a
 N

on
-e

xe
cu

tiv
e 

Di
re

ct
or

 u
nt

il 
th

e 
en

d 
of

 h
is 

te
rm

 o
n 

23
 S

ep
te

m
be

r 2
02

0.
 



 56   A B O R I G I N A L  H O S T E L S  L I M I T E D  

M
em

be
r 

N
am

e 
Q

ua
lif

ic
at

io
ns

, k
no

w
le

dg
e,

 s
ki

lls
 o

r 
ex

pe
ri

en
ce

 

N
um

be
r 

of
 

el
ig

ib
le

 m
ee

ti
ng

s 
at

te
nd

ed
 / 

to
ta

l 
nu

m
be

r 
of

 
m

ee
ti

ng
s 

To
ta

l a
nn

ua
l 

re
m

un
er

at
io

n 

M
r A

nt
ho

ny
 A

sh
by

 

D
ep

ut
y 

Ch
ai

r  
N

on
-e

xe
cu

tiv
e 

D
ire

ct
or

 

Ba
ch

el
or

 o
f C

om
m

er
ce

 (U
N

SW
), 

Ch
ar

te
re

d 
Ac

co
un

ta
nt

, R
eg

ist
er

ed
 C

om
pa

ny
 A

ud
ito

r, 
 

Ce
rt

ifi
ca

te
 o

f P
ub

lic
 P

ra
ct

ic
e 

fr
om

 C
ha

rt
er

ed
 A

cc
ou

nt
an

ts
 A

us
tr

al
ia

 a
nd

 N
ew

 Z
ea

la
nd

 

M
r A

sh
by

’s 
ot

he
r c

ur
re

nt
 b

oa
rd

 ro
le

s i
nc

lu
de

 a
 d

ire
ct

or
sh

ip
 o

f t
he

 H
un

te
r N

ew
 E

ng
la

nd
 C

en
tr

al
 C

oa
st

 
Pr

im
ar

y 
H

ea
lth

 N
et

w
or

k 
Lt

d.
 H

e 
is 

al
so

 a
n 

ex
-o

ffi
ci

o 
m

em
be

r o
f t

he
 S

up
pl

y 
N

at
io

n 
Au

di
t a

nd
 R

isk
 

Co
m

m
itt

ee
 a

nd
 D

ep
ut

y 
Ch

ai
r o

f t
he

 B
oa

rd
 o

f I
nd

ig
en

ou
s B

us
in

es
s A

us
tr

al
ia

. 

M
r A

sh
by

 w
as

 a
pp

oi
nt

ed
 to

 th
e 

Co
m

m
itt

ee
 b

y 
th

e 
Bo

ar
d 

in
 M

ay
 2

02
0.

  
M

r A
sh

by
’s 

fir
st

 m
ee

tin
g 

fo
llo

w
in

g 
hi

s 
ap

po
in

tm
en

t w
as

 in
 A

ug
us

t 2
02

0,
  

ou
ts

id
e 

th
e 

re
po

rt
in

g 
pe

rio
d.

 

Th
e 

Co
m

m
itt

ee
’s 

Ch
ar

te
r c

an
 b

e 
fo

un
d 

at
 h

tt
ps

://a
hl

.g
ov

.a
u/

in
de

x.p
hp

/a
bo

ut
-u

s/a
cc

ou
nt

ab
ilit

y-
an

d-
re

po
rt

in
g 

https://ahl.gov.au/index.php/about-us/accountability-and-reporting


A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 9 / 2 0    57 

Indemnities and insurance 
AHL maintains directors’ and officers’ liability insurance. The insurance covers AHL officers in respect of legal 
liabilities (including legal expenses) that a director or officer may be legally obliged to pay in certain circumstances. 
The policy has some exclusions, such as wilful breach of duty, breach of professional duty, and any claim arising  
out of libel, slander or defamation. 

The company also covers personal accident and travel insurance for directors travelling on official  
company business. 

Proceedings on behalf of company 
No person has applied for leave of a court to bring proceedings on behalf of the company or intervene in any 
proceedings to which the company is a party for the purpose of taking responsibility on behalf of the company  
for all or any part of those proceedings. 

The company was not a party to any such proceedings during the year. 

Related party disclosures 
AHL paid legal representation fees of $246,344 for the former CEO Mr Tony Usher in 2018-19 and 2019-20. 
The amount was reimbursed by AHL’s insurer, Comcover. An employee of the legal firm who represented 
Mr Usher, a long standing personal legal representative of Mr Usher, is a family member of the former 
Chairperson Dr Sue Gordon. 

Rounding 
The company is an entity to which ASIC Class Order 98/100 applies. Accordingly, amounts in the  
Financial Statements and the Directors’ Report have been rounded to the nearest $1,000. 

Auditor’s independence 
The directors received an Independence Declaration from the Auditor‑General for the year ended  
30 June 2020. A copy has been included with the Financial Statements. 

Resolution of directors 
This report is made in accordance with a resolution of the Board of Directors. 

Anthony Ashby 
Chairperson 
Aboriginal Hostels Limited 

13 November 2020 



 

58   A B O R I G I N A L  H O S T E L S  L I M I T E D  

 

Australian National Audit Office report 

 
  



 

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 9 / 2 0    59 

 

  



 

60   A B O R I G I N A L  H O S T E L S  L I M I T E D  

 

 
  



 

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 9 / 2 0    61 

 

Declaration by Aboriginal Hostels Limited 
Chairperson and Chief Financial Officer 
ABORIGINAL HOSTELS LIMITED ABN 47 008 504 587 

For the period ended 30 June 2020 

1. The financial statements and notes are in accordance with the Corporations Act 2001 and satisfy  
the requirements of the Australian Charities and Not-for-profits Commission Act 2012: and 

a. comply with Accounting Standards and the Corporations Regulations 2001, and 

b. give a true and fair view of the financial position of the company as at 30 June 2020  
and of the performance for the year ended on that date of the company. 

2. In the directors' opinion there are reasonable grounds to believe that the company will be able  
to pay its debts as and when they become due and payable. 

This declaration is made in accordance with a resolution of the Board of Directors.  

Signed in accordance with subsection 60.15(2) of the Australian Charities and Not-for-profits  
Commission Regulation 2013. 

 
 
 
Signed Signed 

 

 

 

Anthony Ashby Dermot Walsh FCPA 
Chairperson Chief Financial Officer 

Date: 13 November 2020 Date: 13 November 2020 

 
  



 

62   A B O R I G I N A L  H O S T E L S  L I M I T E D  

 

Financial Statements 
For the period ended 30 June 2020 

Contents 
Statement of Comprehensive Income ………………………………………………………………………………………………………………..….……………63 

Statement of Financial Position …………………………………..………………………………………………………………………………………..………………65 

Statement of Changes in Equity …………………….……………………………………………………………………………………………………..………………67  

Cash Flow Statement ……………………………………………….……………………………………………………………………………………………..…..…………69 

Financial Performance 

1. Expenses ………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………..….……………75 

2. Own-source revenue ……………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………..…………..….……………78 

Funding 

3. Grant received from portfolio department ……………………………………….………………………………………………………..….……………79 

Financial Position 

Financial Assets 

4. Cash and cash equivalents and term deposits …………………………………………………………………………………………..….……………80 

5. Trade and other receivables …………………………………………………………………………………………………………………..………..….……………80 

6. Other financial assets ………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………..….……………81 

6A.  Assets held for sale ………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………..….……………81 

Non-Financial Assets 

7. Schedule of property, plant and equipment, art and artefacts and intangible assets ……………………..……………..82 

Liabilities 

8. Trade payables  …………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………..….……………88 

9. Lease incentive payable …………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………..….……………88 

10. Minimum lease payable …………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………..….……………88 

11. Interest bearing liabilities ………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………..….……………88 

12. Other payables …………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………..….……………88 

Other 

13. Cash flow reconciliation ………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………..….……………90 

People and relationships 

14A. Employee provisions …………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………..….………………91 

14B. Name of key management personnel ……………………………………………………………………………………………..………..….……………92 

14C. Key management personnel remuneration ………………………………………………………………………………………..….…………….…93 

14D. Related party disclosures …………………………………………………………………………………..………………………………………..….………….…93 

Managing uncertainties 

15. Economic dependency …………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………..…..……………94 

16. Contingent assets and liabilities ………………………………………………………………………………………………………………..….………………94 

Other information 

17. Trust accounts ………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………..….……………………………95 

  



 

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 9 / 2 0    63 

 

 
  



 

64   A B O R I G I N A L  H O S T E L S  L I M I T E D  

 

 
  



 

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 9 / 2 0    65 

 

Statement of Financial Position 
  



 

66   A B O R I G I N A L  H O S T E L S  L I M I T E D  

 

 
  



 

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 9 / 2 0    67 

 

Statement of Changes in Equity 
  



 

68   A B O R I G I N A L  H O S T E L S  L I M I T E D  

 

  



 

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 9 / 2 0    69 

 

Cash Flow Statement 
  



 

70   A B O R I G I N A L  H O S T E L S  L I M I T E D  

 

  



 

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 9 / 2 0    71 

 

  



 

72   A B O R I G I N A L  H O S T E L S  L I M I T E D  

 

  



 

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 9 / 2 0    73 

 

  



 

74   A B O R I G I N A L  H O S T E L S  L I M I T E D  

 

  



 

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 9 / 2 0    75 

 

1. Expenses 
  



 

76   A B O R I G I N A L  H O S T E L S  L I M I T E D  

 

  



 

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 9 / 2 0    77 

 

  



 

78   A B O R I G I N A L  H O S T E L S  L I M I T E D  

 

2. Own-source Revenue 
  



 

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 9 / 2 0    79 

 

3. Grant received from portfolio department 
  



 

80   A B O R I G I N A L  H O S T E L S  L I M I T E D  

 

4. Cash and cash equivalents and term deposits 

5. Trade and other receivables 
  



 

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 9 / 2 0    81 

 

6. Other financial assets 

6A. Assets held for sale 
  



 

82   A B O R I G I N A L  H O S T E L S  L I M I T E D  

 

7. Schedule of property, plant and equipment, art and artefacts 
and intangible assets 
  



 

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 9 / 2 0    83 

 

  



 

84   A B O R I G I N A L  H O S T E L S  L I M I T E D  

 

  



 

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 9 / 2 0    85 

 

  



 

86   A B O R I G I N A L  H O S T E L S  L I M I T E D  

 

  



 

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 9 / 2 0    87 

 

  



 

88   A B O R I G I N A L  H O S T E L S  L I M I T E D  

 

8. Trade payables 

9. Lease incentive payable 

10. Minimum lease payable 

11. Interest bearing liabilities 

12. Other payables 

  



 

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 9 / 2 0    89 

 

  



 

90   A B O R I G I N A L  H O S T E L S  L I M I T E D  

 

13. Cash flow reconciliation 
  



 

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 9 / 2 0    91 

 

14A. Employee provisions 
  



 

92   A B O R I G I N A L  H O S T E L S  L I M I T E D  

 

14B. Name of key management personnel 
  



 

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 9 / 2 0    93 

 

14C. Key management personnel remuneration 

14D. Related party disclosures 
  



 

94   A B O R I G I N A L  H O S T E L S  L I M I T E D  

 

15. Economic dependency 

16. Contingent assets and liabilities 
  



 

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 9 / 2 0    95 

 

17. Trust accounts 
  



 

96   A B O R I G I N A L  H O S T E L S  L I M I T E D  

 

 

  



 

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 9 / 2 0    97 

 

COMPLIANCE INDEX 
  



 

98   A B O R I G I N A L  H O S T E L S  L I M I T E D  

 

Appendix A: List of Requirements – 
Commonwealth Companies 

PGPA Rule Reference Part of Report Description Requirement 

28E Contents of annual report  

28E(a) AHL’s purpose 

Part 1, pg 6 

The purposes of the company as 
included in the company’s corporate 
plan for the reporting period 

Mandatory 

28E(aa) Performance 

Part 2, pp 14-22 

The results of a measurement and 
assessment of the company’s 
performance during the reporting 
period, including the results of a 
measurement and assessment of the 
company’s performance against any 
performance measures and any targets 
included in the company’s corporate 
plan for the reporting period 

Mandatory 

28E(b) Legal framework 

Part 3, pg 30 

The names of the persons holding the 
position of responsible Minister or 
responsible Ministers during the 
reporting period, and the titles of 
those responsible Ministers 

Mandatory 

28E(c) Legal framework 

N/A 

Any directions given to the entity by a 
Minister under the company’s 
constitution, an Act or an instrument 
during the reporting period 

If applicable, 
mandatory 

28E(d) Ethical standards 

N/A 

Any government policy order that 
applied in relation to the company 
during the reporting period under 
section 93 of the Act 

If applicable, 
mandatory 



 

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 9 / 2 0    99 

 

PGPA Rule Reference Part of Report Description Requirement 

28E Contents of annual report  

28E(e) N/A Particulars of non‑compliance with: 

(a) a direction given to the entity by 
the Minister under the company’s 
constitution, an Act or instrument 
during the reporting period, or 

(b) a government policy order that 
applied in relation to the company 
during the reporting period under 
section 93 of the Act 

If applicable, 
mandatory 

28E(f) Table 16: Details of 
Directors 

Part 4, pp 46-50 

Information on each director of the 
company during the reporting period 

Mandatory 

28E(g) Figure 4: 
Organisational 
structure at 
30 June 2020 

Part 3, pg 28 

An outline of the organisational 
structure of the company  
(including any subsidiaries of the 
company) 

Mandatory 

28E(ga) Staff profile 

Part 3, pp 35-37 

Statistics on the entity’s employees on 
an ongoing and non‑ongoing basis, 
including the following: 

(a) statistics on full‑time employees 

(b) statistics on part‑time employees 

(c) statistics on gender 

(d) statistics on staff location 

Mandatory 

28E(h) AHL’s network 

Part 1, pp 8-9 

An outline of the location (whether or 
not in Australia) of major activities  
or facilities of the company 

Mandatory 

28E(i) Governance 

Part 3, pg 30 

Information in relation to the main 
corporate governance practices  
used by the company during the 
reporting period 

Mandatory 



 

100   A B O R I G I N A L  H O S T E L S  L I M I T E D  

 

PGPA Rule Reference Part of Report Description Requirement 

28E Contents of annual report  

28E(j), 28E(k) N/A For transactions with a related 
Commonwealth entity or related 
company where the value of the 
transaction, or if there is more than 
one transaction, the aggregate of 
those transactions, is more than 
$10,000 (inclusive of GST): 

(a) the decision‑making process 
undertaken by the directors of the 
company for making a decision to 
approve the company paying for a 
good or service from, or providing a 
grant to, the related Commonwealth 
entity or related company, and 

(b) the value of the transaction, or if 
there is more than one transaction,  
the number of transactions and the 
aggregate of value of the transactions 

If applicable, 
mandatory 

28E(l) Significant activities 
or changes in state 
of affairs 

Part 4, pg 44 

Any significant activities or changes 
that affected the operations or 
structure of the company during the 
reporting period 

If applicable, 
mandatory 

28E(m) External scrutiny 

Part 3, pg 32 

Particulars of judicial decisions or 
decisions of administrative tribunals 
that may have a significant effect on 
the operations of the company 

If applicable, 
mandatory 

28E(n) External scrutiny 

Part 3, pg 32 

Particulars of any reports on the 
company given by: 

(a) the Auditor‑General, or 

(b) a Parliamentary Committee, or 

(c) the Commonwealth Ombudsman, 
or 

(d) the Office of the Australian 
Information Commissioner, or 

(e) the Australian Securities and 
Investments Commission 

If applicable, 
mandatory 



 

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 9 / 2 0    101 

 

PGPA Rule Reference Part of Report Description Requirement 

28E Contents of annual report  

28E(o) N/A An explanation of information not 
obtained from a subsidiary of the 
company and the effect of not having 
the information on the annual report 

If applicable, 
mandatory 

28E(oa) Table 17: Remuneration 
of key management 
personnel, 2019–20 

Part 4, pg 53-54 

Information about  
executive remuneration 

Mandatory 

28E(ob) Table 18: Audit, 
Risk and Finance 
Committee, 2019–20 

Part 4, pp 55-56 

information about the audit 
committee for the company:  

(a) a direct electronic address of the 
charter determining the functions of 
the audit committee  

(b) the name of each member of the 
audit committee  

(c) the qualifications, knowledge, 
skills or experience of each member 
of the audit committee  

(d) information about each member’s 
attendance at meetings of the 
audit committee 

(e) the remuneration of each member 
of the audit committee 

Mandatory 

 

 
 



 

102   A B O R I G I N A L  H O S T E L S  L I M I T E D  

 

Index 
A 
ABSTUDY, 7 

accommodation services, 6–9, 14–16 

accountability, 30 

achievements in 2019–20 

business efficiency and asset management, 21–22 

education and school attendance, 17–18 

healthy and safe communities, 19–20 

occupancy rates, 14–16 

address, inside front cover, 44 

affordability trials, 19–20 

aims, 6, 44 

Allen, Mike, 47, 55 

Allen, Paul, 49 

Anthony Ashby (Chairperson), 29, 49, 56 

auditor’s independence declaration, 57 

declaration, 58 

letter of transmittal, iv 

reporting responsibilities, iv, 29, 44–57 

Ashby, Anthony (Chairperson), 49, 56 

letter of transmittal, iv 

reporting responsibilities, 44–57 

Asset Management Committee, 51 

asset management plan, 21–22 

Audit, Risk and Finance Committee, 31, 51 

members, 55–56 

Auditor-General, 32, 57 

audits 

auditor’s report, 59–61 

Comcare, 41 

external, 32, 41 

independence declaration, 57 

internal, 45, 51 

Australian Charities and Not-for-profits 
Commission Act 2012, 58 

Australian National Audit Office, 33 

Australian Securities and Investments 
Commission, 32 

B 

bed occupancy rates, 14–16 

bequests, 98 

Bin-Sallik, MaryAnn, 47 

Board of Directors, 29, 45 

meetings, 45 

members, 46–50 

remuneration, 52 

report, 44–57 

subcommittees, 51 

Bourchier, Daniel, 48 

business efficiency and asset management, 21–22 

business plans. See plans and planning 

business structure, 28, 30–32 

C 
capital expenditure, 24 

capital works, 34 

casual staff, 40 

Chairperson (Anthony Ashby), 29, 49, 56 

auditor’s independence declaration, 57 

declaration, 58 

letter of transmittal, iv 

reporting responsibilities, iv, 29, 44–57 

Chairperson (Susan Gordon), 46 

message, 4 

Chalmers, Dave (CEO), 54 

message, 5 

Chief Executive Officer, 54 

message, 5 

Chief Financial Officer, 29 

declaration, 58 

Child Protection Framework, 19 

Clancy, Jennifer Ullungura, 47 

code of conduct, 33 

Comcare, 40–41 

committees, 31, 45, 51, 55–56 

Commonwealth Ombudsman, 32 

Company Operated Hostels program, 13 

company overview, 4–9 

company purpose, 6, 44 

Company Secretary, 29 

company structure, 28, 30–32 

compliance index, 98–101 

computer labs, 22 



 

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 9 / 2 0    103 

 

Conditions of Stay, 17 

contact details, inside front cover, v 

contracts, 44 

Cooms, Valerie, 50 

corporate governance. See Board of Directors; 
governance 

corporate information, 44 

corporate plans, 12, 14, 17, 21 

staff, 35 

Corporations Act 2001, v, 58 

COVID-19 pandemic, 4, 19 

impact on occupancy rates, 14 

impct on training, 20 

wage increase pause, 40 

Cultural Statement, 33 

D 
Daisy Yarmirr Hostel, NT, 20 

Darwin, NT, 19, 20 

Deavin, Michelle, 54 

deductible gift recipient status, 44 

demand for services, 14 

demonstration project, 19–20 

Department of the Prime Minister and Cabinet, 13 

Deputy Chairperson, 46 

Directors. See Board of Directors 

Directors’ Report, 44–57 

duty of care standards, 31 

E 
ecologically sustainable development, 33–34 

education strategy, 14, 17–18 

employees. See staff 

energy efficiency measures, 34 

engagement with stakeholders, 17, 20 

Enterprise Agreement, 32 

Enterprise Risk Management Framework, 31 

Environment Protection and Biodiversity 
Conservation Act 1999, 33 

environmental performance, 33–34 

ethical standards, 33 

Evans, David, 46, 55 

Executive Management Team, 29 

expenditure, 24 

external scrutiny, 31 

F 
Fair Work Ombudsman, 32 

financial performance, 23–24 

expenditure, 24 

government funding, 6 

income, 23 

independent auditor’s report, 59–61 

losses, 44 

net assets, 44 

financial statements, 62–98 

fraud control, 31 

full-time staff, 35 

G 
Galawu Hostel, NT, 20 

gender of staff, 35 

goals and actions, 6, 44 

Child Protection Framework, 19 

Indigenous workforce development, 40 

medical and homeless residents, 19–20 

secondary education strategy, 17–18 

student accommodation, 14 

sustainability, 33–34 

Gordon, Susan (Chairperson), 5, 46 

message from, 4 

reporting responsibilities, v 

governance, 29, 30–32 

Governance Charter, 33 

government funding, 23, 44 

government policy orders, 30 

H 
Harvey, Robert, 54 

health and medical hostels, 7, 14 

health and safety indicators, 22 

healthy and safe communities, 19–20 

homeless accommodation, 14, 19–20 

hostel network, 6–9 

human resources. See staff 



 

104   A B O R I G I N A L  H O S T E L S  L I M I T E D  

 

I 
ICT strategy, 22 

incidents (deaths, accidents and injuries), 40–41 

income, 23 

indemnities and insurance, 57 

independent auditor’s report, 59–61 

Indigenous advancement, 17–18, 20 

government priorities, 14, 17, 19 

schooling goals, 17–18 

Indigenous employment, 6, 20, 35, 40 

insurance and indemnities, 57 

internal audits, 51 

internal control framework, 31 

internet home page, inside front cover, v 

investments, 23 

J 
judicial decisions, 33 

K 
Katherine High School, 17–18 

Knuckey, Geoff, 55 

L 
legal framework, 30 

letter of transmittal, iv 

liability insurance, 57 

long-term residents, 20 

M 
Managing Critical Child Protection Incidents 

training, 19 

McGrath, Simon, 50 

medical and health hostels, 7, 14, 20 

medical/renal residents, 20 

meetings, 45 

Minister for Indigenous Australians, ii, 30 

Ministerial Statement of Expectations, 12 

multipurpose hostels, 6, 14, 17 

N 
National Office, 8, 9 

non-executive directors, 46–50 

remuneration, 52–53 

Northern Territory Government, 20 

Northern Territory initiatives, 17–18 

notifiable incidents, 40–41 

O 
occupancy rates, 13, 14–16, 20 

by region, 16 

by remoteness, 16 

by type of accommodation, 15–16 

Office of the Australian Information Commissioner, 
32 

Ombudsmen, 32 

operating expenditure, 24 

operating income, 23 

operating results, 44 

operational grants, 23 

organisation and structure, 28, 30–32, 44 

outcomes and programs, 13, 14, 31 

accommodation occupancy rates, 14 

business efficiency and asset management, 21–22 

child protection, 19 

education and school attendance, 17–18 

healthy and safe communities, 19–20 

outlook, 19–20 

addressing homelessness, 19–20 

child protection, 19 

improved student outcomes, 17–18 

overview, 4–9 

P 
parliamentary committees, 32 

part-time staff, 35 

perfomance management, 40 

performance measures, 13 

accommodation occupancy rates, 14 

accommodation services, 14–16 

education and school attendance, 17 

healthy and safe communities, 19–20 

Indigenous employment, 20 

performance report, 12–13 

environmental performance, 33–34 

financial performance, 23–24 

performance measures, 35 

planning and reporting framework, 12–13 



 

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 9 / 2 0    105 

 

plans and planning 

accommodation occupancy rates, 14 

business efficiency and asset management, 21–22 

child protection, 19 

education and school attendance, 17–18 

healthy and safe communities, 19 

homelessness accommodation, 19–20 

ICT strategy, 22 

medical residents’ needs, 20 

national business plan, 12 

secondary education strategy, 17–18 

strategic planning, 12 

Portfolio Budget Statements (PBS), 12, 13 

accommodation occupancy rates, 14–16 

business efficiency and asset management, 21–22 

education and school attendance, 17–18 

healthy and safe communities, 19–20 

Prime Minister and Cabinet, 30 

principal activities, 6–7, 44 

proceedings on behalf of the company, 57 

procurement, 34 

programs. See outcomes and programs 

property assets, 82 

public benevolent institution status, 44 

Public Governance, Performance and 
Accountability Act 2013, iv, 29, 33 

Public Service Act 1999, 52 

purpose, 6, 44 

Q 
Queensland region, 8, 9 

R 
recruitment, 40 

recycling practices, 34 

referral partners, 20 

related party disclosures, 57 

remuneration, 52, 93 

key management personnel, 52–54, 93 

wage increase pause, 40 

renal/medical residents, 20 

reporting responsibilities, iv, v, 29, 44–57 

resident surveys (not carried out), 14 

revenue from hostels, 23 

reviews. See audits 

Risk Appetite Statement, 31 

risk management, 31 

Child Protection Framework, 19 

roles and functions, 6–7, 44 

room occupancy rates, 14–16 

rounding of finance figures, 57 

S 
salaries. See remuneration 

school attendance requirements and goals, 17–18 

scrutiny. See audits 

Secondary Education Action Plan, 1, 18 

secondary education hostels, 7, 14, 17, 19 

Child Protection Framework, 19 

Secondary Education Strategy, 17–18 

senior executives remuneration, 52, 53–54, 93 

service delivery network, 8–9 

service network, 8 

service providers, 6 

short-stay hostels, 6 

significant activities or changes in state of affairs, 
44 

significant events subsequent to reporting period, 
44 

solar panels, 34 

South Central Australia region, 8, 9 

South Eastern Australia region, 8, 9 



 

106   A B O R I G I N A L  H O S T E L S  L I M I T E D  

 

staff 

achievements in 2019–20, 35 

annual reviews, 40 

casual staff, 40 

corporate goals, 35 

diversity, 35 

Employee Assistance Programs, 22 

employee benefits, 91, 93 

Enterprise Agreement, 40 

ethical standards, 33 

fraud awareness training, 31 

full-time staff, 35 

gender, 35 

health and safety indicators, 22 

Indigenous employment, 6, 20, 35, 40 

non-ongoing staff, 37 

numbers and workforce participation, 35–39 

ongoing staff, 36 

part-time staff, 35 

previous reporting period, 38–39 

recruitment, 40 

remuneration, 52, 53–54, 93 

retention, 40 

training, 17, 19, 22, 40 

underpayment remediation, 32 

wage increase pause, 40 

Work Health & Safety, 40–41 

stakeholder engagement, 17, 20 

standards, ethical, 33 

statement of intent, 12 

strategic planning, 12 

improving student outcomes, 17–18 

Strategic Reference Groups, 17–18 

structure and organisation, 28, 44 

students, 17–18 

superannuation guarantee contributions, 52 

sustainability goals, 33–34 

T 
Tennant Creek, NT, 19–20 

Tennant Creek High School, 17–18 

term deposits, 23 

tertiary education hostels, 7 

Top End region, 8, 9 

travel assistance, 7 

tribunal decisions, 33 

U 
Usher, Tony, 5, 54 

W 
Wangkana Kari hostel, NT, 19 

website, inside front cover, v 

Western Australia region, 8, 9 

Work Health and Safety Act 2011, 41 

Work Health & Safety, 22, 35, 40–41 

workers’ compensation claims, 22, 41 

workforce. See staff 

Wyatt, Ken, ii, 30 

 

  



 

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 9 / 2 0    107 

 

 
  



 

108   A B O R I G I N A L  H O S T E L S  L I M I T E D  

 

  



 

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 9 / 2 0    109 

 

 
 

 


	Letter of transmittal
	Guide to the report
	Contents
	Tables and figures
	Overview
	Message from the Chairperson
	Message from the CEO
	About AHL
	AHL’s purpose
	AHL’s services
	AHL’s network
	Figure 1: Service delivery network at 30 June 2020
	LEGEND
	CANBERRA
	QUEENSLAND
	SOUTH EASTERN AUSTRALIA
	SOUTHERN CENTRAL AUSTRALIA
	TOP END
	WESTERN AUSTRALIA




	Performance
	Planning and reporting framework
	Figure 2: Planning and reporting framework in 2019–20
	Figure 3: Portfolio Budget Statements outcomes and program in 2019–20

	Accommodation services
	Performance Measures
	Government priorities for Indigenous Australians
	AHL Corporate Plan

	Achievements in 2019–20
	Table 1: Occupancy rate overall, 2019–20
	Table 2: Occupancy rate by accommodation segment, 2019–20
	Table 3: Distribution of bed nights available, 2019–20


	Support for Indigenous advancement
	Education and school attendance
	Performance Measures
	Government priorities for Indigenous Australians
	AHL Corporate Plan
	Achievements in 2019–20


	Healthy and safe communities
	Performance Measures
	Achievements in 2019–20


	Business efficiency and asset management
	Performance Measures
	AHL Corporate Plan

	Achievements in 2019–20
	Table 4: Business efficiency and asset management initiatives, 2019–20


	Financial summary
	Income
	Table 5: Sources of operating income, 2019–20
	Table 6: Operating income, 2017–18 to 2019–20 ($m)

	Expenditure
	Table 7: Operating expenditure by location, 2019–20
	Table 8: Capital expenditure by location, 2019–20



	Organisation
	Structure
	Figure 4: Organisational structure at 30 June 2020

	Board
	Executive
	Governance
	Legal framework
	Business structure
	Internal control framework
	Risk management
	External scrutiny
	Ethical standards
	Ecologically sustainable development
	Table 9: Ecologically sustainable development activities


	People
	Performance Measures
	Achievements in 2019–20
	Staff profile
	Table 10: Indigenous employees
	Table 11: All ongoing employees
	Table 12: All non-ongoing employees
	Table 13: All ongoing employees, previous reporting period
	Table 14: All non-ongoing employees, previous reporting period

	Recruitment and retention
	Enterprise Agreement
	Learning and development
	Performance management
	Work health and safety
	Comcare WHS management system audit
	Comcare workers’ compensation performance
	Table 15: Work health and safety statistics, 2017–18 to 2019–20



	Financial Report
	Directors’ Report
	Corporate information
	Principal activities
	Operating results
	Financial position
	Significant activities or changes in state of affairs
	Significant events subsequent to reporting period
	Board of Directors
	Directors’ details
	Table 16: Details of Directors, 2019–20
	Board committees
	Audit, Risk and Finance Committee
	Asset Management Committee


	Remuneration policy
	Table 17: Remuneration of key management personnel, 2019–20
	Table 18: Audit, Risk and Finance Committee, 2019–20


	Indemnities and insurance
	Proceedings on behalf of company
	Related party disclosures
	Rounding
	Auditor’s independence
	Resolution of directors

	Australian National Audit Office report
	Declaration by Aboriginal Hostels Limited Chairperson and Chief Financial Officer
	Financial Statements
	Contents
	Statement of Financial Position
	Statement of Changes in Equity
	Cash Flow Statement
	1. Expenses
	2. Own-source Revenue
	3. Grant received from portfolio department
	4. Cash and cash equivalents and term deposits
	5. Trade and other receivables
	6. Other financial assets
	6A. Assets held for sale
	7. Schedule of property, plant and equipment, art and artefacts and intangible assets
	8. Trade payables
	9. Lease incentive payable
	10. Minimum lease payable
	11. Interest bearing liabilities
	12. Other payables
	13. Cash flow reconciliation
	14A. Employee provisions
	14B. Name of key management personnel
	14C. Key management personnel remuneration
	14D. Related party disclosures
	15. Economic dependency
	16. Contingent assets and liabilities
	17. Trust accounts


	Compliance Index
	Appendix A: List of Requirements – Commonwealth Companies
	Index
	A
	C
	D
	E
	F
	G
	H
	I
	J
	K
	L
	M
	N
	O
	P
	Q
	R
	S
	T
	U
	W





